
Johnson City Board of Education Regular Meeting
August 7, 2023 6:00 PM
Central Office

1. CALL TO ORDER AND OPENING

1.A. Call to Order and Welcome
Mrs. Kathy Hall, Board Chair

1.B. Moment of Silence
Mrs. Kathy Hall, , Board Chair

1.C. Pledge of allegiance to the flag
Students from North Side

1.D. Opening
Students from North Side

1.E. Art work on display
Students from North Side

1.F. Update on North Side 
Dr. Allecia Frizzell, Principal

1.G.
• Introduce board members from other school systems who are in attendance 

to critique the board meeting as part of the Tennessee School Board 
Associations Board of Distinction Award Program: Michael Hughes of 
Sullivan County, Steve Willis of Unicoi County, Mike Masters of 
Washington County and Tony Garland of Carter County.

1.H.

2. RECOGNITIONS

3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

4. CORRESPONDENCE, DELEGATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

5. REPORTS FROM SUPERINTENDENT AND STAFF

5.A. Building Projects Update
Mr. Brian Ross

5.B. Financial Report Ending May 31, 2023
Ms. Leia Valley

5.C. Update on Sales Tax - PEP
Ms. Leia Valley



5.D. 2021-2022 City of Johnson City Audit

5.E. Five Year Plan Update 
Dr. Robbie Anderson 

5.F. Food Service Update 
Mrs. Karen McGahey 

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

7. CONSENT AGENDA

7.A. Approval of Minutes

7.B. Proposed Fundraising Activities

7.C. Request to write checks over $5,000

7.D. Overnight Fieldtrip Requests

7.E. Request to approve the Innovative School Models Grant Budget

8. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT FOR ACTION

9. NEW BUSINESS

9.A. First Reading - Consideration of new policy regarding student involvement in 
internships and work-related activities

9.B. Current Meeting Communication Follow Up

10. INFORMATION ITEMS

10.A.BOE Calendar of Events

10.B.Personnel Items

10.C.Donations

11. COMMITTEE REPORTS

12. BOARD UPDATES AND DISCUSSION

13. MEETING DATES



14. ADJOURNMENT
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The mission of the Johnson City Schools is to enable all students to achieve excellence. 

August BOE Recognitions: 
 

 

• Mtn View 2022-2023 Johnson City Elks Lodge # 825 Americanism Essay 

Contest Winners: Teacher- Marla Hyatt 

a. Division I: 5th Grade Winner, 1st Place: Dyeeniin Guhn 

b. Division I: 5th Grade Winner, 2nd Place: Hayley Meek 

c. Division I: 5th Grade Winner 3rd Place: Seniyah Spriggs 

 

• Science Hill High School Summer of Service 2023 Project Recognition  

(Tim Vanthournout to speak for 3 minutes and introduce students.) 

 

• Dale Lynch - Executive Director of Tennessee Organization of School 

Superintendents (TOSS)  

Dr. Steve Barnett, First District Regional Superintendent of the Year 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.jcschools.org/


JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS 

Building Projects Update 

7/19/23 

 

 

Lake Ridge Elementary – 8 Classroom Addition; HVAC Upgrade; Site Improvements ($9,755,000 Construction) 

▪ Addition: Complete 

▪ HVAC Upgrade: Last equipment installation and system tie-in is nearly complete 

▪ Site: Contract work complete; Sink hole remediation in progress 

▪ Project Completion: July 2023 

 

 

Science Hill High – Science Labs, Restrooms, CDC Rooms Renovation ($6,486,674 Construction) 

▪ Science Labs: 

- Phase 4 (Four Labs): On track to be complete before school starts 

- Phase 5 (Six Labs): On track to be complete in November 

▪ Restrooms: 

- Cafeteria: Complete 

- Science Wing: On track to be complete before school starts In progress 

- Grand Topper Hall: On track to be complete mid-August 

▪ CDC Rooms: Complete 

▪ Project Completion: March 2024 

 

 

Indian Trail Middle – Field House Renovation 

▪ Public restrooms have been separated from private restrooms 

▪ Electrical/Mechanical installation to occur as Facilities Management schedule allows 

▪ Rooms should be usable but will not be complete before school starts 



SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AUGUST 2023 MEETING 

 
ACTION ITEM 
 
TOPIC:  Financial Report for the month ending May 31, 2023. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:  
The un-audited financial report for the month ending May 31, 2023 is attached for your review.   
 
Revenues: 
Revenues for the month of May totaled $3,140,586 primarily consisting of Local Option Sales Tax, 
Property Tax and the monthly appropriation from the City.  Property Tax Revenues for the month 
totaled $119,465.  Property tax collections through May are 9.3% above May 2022.   
 
Total Local Option Sales Tax Revenues received for May was $1,695,226.  Through May, Local 
Option Sales Tax collections has seen an increase of 14.1% above last year. 
 
At the end of May, revenues totaled $78,892,318 for the year.  Total Revenues were up 5.7% 
from May 2022.  Total revenues collected through May were at 94.8% of the budget.  This is 
improved from May 2022, which was at 93% of the budget. 
 
Expenditures: 
Expenditures for the month of April totaled $7,512,390.  Total expenditures for the year through 
May were $75,287,139.  Total expenditures were 9.6% above May 2022.  Total expenditures at 
the end of May were at 85.2% of the budget.  That is increased from May 2022 in which total 
expenditures were at 83% of the budget.   
 
Fund Balance: 
Total Fund Balance as of May 31, 2023 was $20,920,148.  Fund balance exceeded the fund 
balance target by $7,360,736.  The large decrease in fund balance from April to May is due to no 
BEP payment issued the month of May. 
 
Tax Rate Information: 
Included are the updated tax rates for the surrounding systems for 2022.  Unicoi County had a 
reappraisal year in 2022.  Kingsport City had a $0.12 increase in rates.  Hawkins County increased 
$0.15.  Bulls Gap and Surgoinsville had minimal increases.  A column has been added to the Tax 
Rate information to show what the combined City and County property tax rate is for each 
locality.  
 
 
 
 
Please feel free to call me if you have questions.   (434-5212) 

Respectfully Submitted: Leia Valley      



 Y-T-D  

5/31/22 

 Y-T-D  

5/31/23 

 Difference in 

Dollars 

Difference in 

Percentage  FY22   Actual  FY23   Budget 

Revenues:  

    County Property Tax - Current 11,948,963$    13,060,911$    1,111,948$       9.31% 12,416,312$    12,012,049$    

    Local Option Sales Tax 17,290,906      19,734,528      2,443,622        14.13% 20,211,314      18,155,388      

    BEP 31,841,100      32,584,000      742,900           2.33% 35,352,280      35,883,000      

   Tuition 275,922           216,823           (59,099)           -21.42% 281,872           250,000           

    All Other Revenues 13,290,094      13,296,056      5,962               0.04% 17,440,519      16,965,666      

Total Revenues 74,646,985$    78,892,318$    4,245,333$      5.69% 85,702,297$    83,266,103$    

     Percentage of Revenue Budget Collected to Date 94.75%  

      Percentage/Dollar Amount of Revenue Budget left to be  

Collected 5.25% 4,373,785$      

Expenditures:

Salaries 44,895,442$    49,552,991$    4,657,549$      10.37% 49,682,919$    53,955,377$    

Benefits 14,935,771      14,907,721      (28,050)           -0.19% 15,939,480      16,694,100      

Electricity 1,440,985        1,573,259        132,274           9.18% 1,777,650        1,900,000        

Water/Sewer 248,149           226,248           (21,901)           -8.83% 297,173           240,000           

Natural Gas 253,870           308,152           54,282             21.38% 270,914           230,000           

Disposal Fees 103,441           108,582           5,141               4.97% 125,095           125,000           

Gasoline 41,317             35,334             (5,983)             -14.48% 54,689             40,000             

Technology/Instructional Equipment 79,714             294,417           214,703           269.34% 102,134           1,003,713        

Capital Outlay 354,104           522,438           168,334           47.54% 359,740           1,809,331        

All Other Expenditures 6,364,975         7,757,997        1,393,022        21.89% 9,676,094        12,394,756      

 

Total Expenditures 68,717,768$     75,287,139$    6,569,371$      9.56% 78,285,889$    88,392,278$    

Percentage of Expenditure Budget Spent to Date  85.17%  

 Percentage/Dollar Amount of Expenditure Budget remaining 14.83% 13,105,139$    

 Year-To-Date Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 5,929,216$      3,605,179$      (2,324,037)$     -39.20% 7,416,408$      (5,126,175)$     

 

 

% of Fiscal Year Complete  91.67%

 % of Fiscal Year Remaining 8.33%  

Johnson City Schools

Year To Date Comparisons

For the  Month Ending May 31, 2023



Total Expenditure Budget - FY23 Budget 86,197,617$                          

Less:

Operating Transfers 95,179$                                 

Debt Service 2,825,197$                            

Capital Outlay 288,000$                               

Early Childhood 383,690$                               

Educare 1,249,079$                            

Total to deduct 4,841,145$                            

Total Operating Budget 81,356,472$                          

16% of the General Purpose School Fund Operating Budget 13,559,683$                          

Monthly Operating Expense:

Annual Operating Expense Budget 81,356,472$                          

Monthly Operating Expenses Budgeted 6,779,706$                            

2 Months Operating Expenses Budgeted 13,559,412$                          

BOE Policy 2.100 as revised at the 5 o'clock  2-3-2014  BOE Meeting

First reading April 2014

Second reading May 2014

Current Standing on Target Fund Balance

*Target Unrestricted Fund Balance (as recommended at 2-3-2014 BOE 

Policy Meeting) 2 Months Operating Expenditures 13,559,412$                          

Current  Fund Balance:

3% Fund Balance 2,449,334$                            

Beginning of the Year Undesignated 13,560,943$                          

Current Revenues vs Expenditures 3,605,179$                            

Other Reserves 1,304,692$                            

Total Fund Balance 20,920,148$                          

Target Overage as of 5/31/23 7,360,736$                            

.

BOE POLICY 2.100 RESERVE FUNDS



  

91.67%

  Amended Actual Budget Amount Percentage 

   Budget Amounts Remaining of Budget to Date

  
Revenues

40110 Current Property Tax - Washington Co. 11,737,470$     12,699,968        (962,498)$       108.20%

40110 Current Property Tax - Sullivan Co. 188,284$          217,605            (29,321)$          115.57%

40110 Current Property Tax - Carter Co. 86,295$           143,339            (57,044)$         166.10%

40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year 395,150$          249,508            145,642$         63.14%

40130 Circuit Clk./Clk. & Master Coll. - Prior Yr 106,405$          59,522              46,883$           55.94%

40140 Interest & Penalty 188,000$          59,637              128,363$         31.72%

40150 Pick-Up Taxes -$                 5,576                (5,576)$           #DIV/0!

40162 Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Local Utilities 200,000$         212,337            (12,337)$          106.17%

40163 Payments in Lieu of Taxes - Other 15,000$            12,381               2,619$             82.54%

40210 Local Option Sales Tax - Washington Co. 17,958,665$     19,408,074        (1,449,409)$     108.07%

40210 Local Option Sales Tax - Sullivan Co. 114,721$           161,256             (46,535)$         140.56%

40210 Local Option Sales Tax - Carter Co. 82,002$           165,198             (83,196)$          201.46%

40270 Business Tax 385,000$         295,083            89,917$           76.64%

40275 Mixed Drink Tax -$                 7,415                (7,415)$            #DIV/0!

40320 Bank Excise Tax 80,000$           96,019              (16,019)$          120.02%

    Total County Taxes 31,536,992$  33,792,917$   (2,255,925)$   107.15%

41110 Marriage Licenses 1,500$              1,533                (33)$                102.19%

    Total Licenses and Permits 1,500$         1,533$         (33)$           102.19%

43511 Tuition - Regular Day Students 250,000$         216,823            33,177$           86.73%

43513 Tuition - Summer School -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

43517 Tuition - Online Learning -$                 29,010              (29,010)$          #DIV/0!

43581 Tuition - EDUCARE 1,062,100$       999,193            62,907$           94.08%

43581 Tuition -  ECLC 302,560$         280,502            22,058$           92.71%

43990 Other Charges for Services - Fingerprints 21,000$            13,958              7,042$             66.47%

43990  Print Shop Enterprise Account 20,000$           20,907              (907)$              104.54%
 

    Total Charges for Current Services 1,655,660$    1,560,393$    95,267$       94.25%

44110 Interest Earned -$                 5                       (5)$                  #DIV/0!

44160 Retirees' Insurance Payments 15,000$            16,001               (1,001)$            106.67%

44170 Miscellaneous Refunds -$                 115,911              (115,911)$         #DIV/0!

44570 Contributions -$                 544                   (544)$              #DIV/0!

44570 Contributions - Shoe Fund 10,000$            10,567              (567)$              105.67%

44570 Contributions - Homeless Fund -$                 8,231                (8,231)$            #DIV/0!

44990 Other Local Revenue (STEAM 536) 1,000$              -                   1,000$             0.00%

44990 Other Local Revenue (Misc) -$                 388                   (388)$              #DIV/0!
  

    Total Other Local Revenues 26,000$        151,647$      (125,647)$     583.26%

46511 Basic Education Program                            35,883,000$    32,584,000       3,299,000$      90.81%

46550 Driver Education 9,000$             11,221               (2,221)$            124.67%

46610 Career Ladder 97,500$           94,326              3,174$             96.75%

    Total State Education Funds 35,989,500$  32,689,547$   3,299,953$   90.83%

47640 ROTC Reimbursement -$                 38,348              (38,348)$         #DIV/0!
 

    Total Direct Federal Government -$           38,348$        (38,348)$      #DIV/0!

48610 Donations -$                 3                       (3)$                  #DIV/0!

49800 Operating Transfers -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

49810 City General Fund Transfer - Operations 11,626,736$     10,657,931        968,805$         91.67%

49810 City General Fund Transfer - Transportation 2,429,715$       -                   2,429,715$      0.00%

  

JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended May 31, 2023
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91.67%

  Amended Actual Budget Amount Percentage 

   Budget Amounts Remaining of Budget to Date

  

JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended May 31, 2023

    Total Other Sources  14,056,451$  10,657,934$   3,398,517$   75.82%

Total Revenues 83,266,103$  78,892,318$   4,373,785$   94.75%

APPROPRIATIONS (Expenditures) Amended Actual Budget Amount Percentage 

Budget Amounts Remaining of Budget to Date

INSTRUCTION

71100 116 Teachers 30,372,750$    27,569,983       2,802,767$      90.77%

71100 116 Safety Net Program (1-031) 49,000$           40,775              8,225$             83.21%

71100 116 RTI (534) -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

71100 116 Four-Year Transition Plan (2-301) 5,500$             6,653                (1,153)$            120.95%

71100 116 Local Extended Contract (1-578) 147,095$          85,542              61,553$           58.15%

71100 116 Mountain View Orchestra (9-581) 8,825$             -                   8,825$             0.00%

71100 116 Curriculum Development (538) 22,000$           10,200              11,800$            46.36%

71100 116 Teacher Stipends for Online Learning (555) 20,000$           13,650              6,350$             68.25%

71100 117 Career Ladder 53,000$           45,000              8,000$             84.91%

71100 163 Educational Assistants 874,600$         811,102             63,498$           92.74%

71100 188 Bonus -$                 548,813            (548,813)$        #DIV/0!

71100 189 Other Salaries & Wages -$                 74,980              (74,980)$         #DIV/0!

71100 195 Substitute Teachers Certified 150,000$          116,190             33,810$           77.46%

71100 198 Substitute Teachers - Non Certified 350,000$         380,891            (30,891)$          108.83%

71100 201 Social Security 1,948,072$       1,723,736          224,336$         88.48%

71100 204 Retirement   2,554,943$      2,362,098         192,845$         92.45%

71100 206 Life Insurance 75,579$           57,272              18,307$           75.78%

71100 207 Medical Insurance 3,735,057$      3,619,941          115,116$           96.92%

71100 208 Dental Insurance 176,240$          162,195             14,045$           92.03%

71100 210 Unemployment 50,000$           15,448              34,552$           30.90%

71100 211 Local Retirement 48,176$            41,236              6,940$             85.59%

71100 212 Medicare 463,875$         406,580            57,295$           87.65%

71100 216 Other Post Employment Benefits (Retiree Insurance) 606,000$         529,588            76,412$           87.39%

71100 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 80,252$           85,127              (4,875)$           106.07%

71100 336 Performing Music Maintenance and Repair Equipment 24,440$           8,034                16,406$           32.87%

71110 336 Mntc & Repair Equip - Reserved for Encumb 7,129$              7,085                44$                  99.39%

71100 356 Tuition 3,000$             -                   3,000$             0.00%

71100 399 Other Contracted Services (Site-Based check-copiers) 99,941$            93,375              6,566$             93.43%

71100 399 RTI (1-534) 20,000$           19,950              50$                  99.75%

71100 399 Edmentum (Credit Recovery) 1-519 61,000$            60,083              917$                98.50%

71100 399 Public Chapter 426, Public Acts of 2011 (1-532) 40,000$           12,614               27,386$           31.54%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal -  Nearpod (1-536) 38,000$           37,893              107$                99.72%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Brain Pop (1-536) 25,000$           26,929              (1,929)$            107.72%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Hapara 29,000$           28,100              901$                96.89%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Neptune Navigate 3,000$             -                   3,000$             0.00%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Canvas 58,000$           51,944              6,056$             89.56%

71100 399 Subscription - Generation Genius 9,000$             8,955                45$                  99.50%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Mystery Science 10,000$            10,600              (600)$              106.00%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Explore Learning 29,000$           25,232              3,768$             87.01%

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Vocabulary.com -$                 27,120              (27,120)$          #DIV/0!

71100 399 Subscription Renewal - Study Island -$                 20,512              (20,512)$          #DIV/0!

71100 399 Subscription - Flocabulary -$                 18,007              (18,007)$          #DIV/0!

71100 399 Other Contracted Services -$                 8,612                (8,612)$            #DIV/0!

71100 429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 215,233$          221,256            (6,023)$           102.80%

71100 429 Forward Funding 55,014$            55,014              -$                100.00%

71100 429 Summer School Supplies (1-033) 5,000$             6                       4,994$             0.12%

71100 429 AP - Instructional Supplies (2-583) 5,500$             4,934                566$                89.70%

71100 429 RTI - (1-534) 12,000$            9,010                2,990$             75.09%

71100 429 Instructional Supplies - Science Materials 6,536$             19,216               (12,680)$          294.00%

71100 429 Instructional Supplies - STEAM  (536) +1K Donation 25,000$           16,786              8,214$             67.14%
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91.67%

  Amended Actual Budget Amount Percentage 

   Budget Amounts Remaining of Budget to Date

  

JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended May 31, 2023

71100 429 Instructional Supplies - Rsrv for Encumb 1,846$              1,904                (58)$                103.14%

71100 429 Instructional Supplies - Special Budget Request -$                 535                   (535)$              #DIV/0!

71100 449 Textbooks 756,988$         80,120              676,868$         10.58%

71100 449 Reserved Textbook Funds 274,847$         -                   274,847$         0.00%

71100 499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,000$              7,915                (6,915)$            791.54%

71100 499 Other Supplies and Materials - Reserved for Encumbrances 338$                -                   338$                0.00%

71100 535 Fee Waiver Student Fees 119,054$          112,761             6,293$             94.71%

71100 535 Fee Waiver Student Performing Music 3,155$              3,155                -$                100.00%

71100 722 Regular Instruction Equipment 159,465$          97,578              61,887$           61.19%

71100 722 Performing Music Equipment 25,766$           30,201              (4,435)$           117.21%

71100 722 Instruction Equipment - Special Budget Request 59,500$           48,215              11,285$            81.03%

71100 722 Technology - BOE Tech Plan (568) 700,000$         64,455              635,546$         9.21%

71100 722 Reserved for Encumbrances 58,982$           53,969              5,013$             91.50%

   Total Instruction 44,732,698$  39,999,075$   4,733,623$   89.42%

 

Alternative Instruction Program

71150 116 Teachers 724,061$          636,205            87,856$           87.87%

71150 163 Educational Assistants 136,920$          98,693              38,227$           72.08%

71150 188 Bonus -$                 375                   (375)$              #DIV/0!

71150 201 Social Security 52,520$           43,012              9,508$             81.90%

71150 204 Retirement   78,967$           69,283              9,684$             87.74%

71150 206 Life Insurance 2,066$             1,487                579$                71.97%

71150 207 Medical Insurance 111,173$           95,345              15,828$           85.76%

71150 208 Dental Insurance 3,612$              2,871                741$                79.49%

71150 211 Local Retirement 9,592$             5,781                3,811$              60.26%

71150 212 Medicare 12,484$            10,059              2,425$             80.58%

71150 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization -$                 436                   (436)$              #DIV/0!

71150 399 Other Contracted Services 5,028$             5,028                -$                100.00%

71150 429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 14,769$            14,769              -$                100.00%

71150 499 Other Supplies and Materials 2,886$             2,887                (1)$                   100.03%

71150 722 Regular Instruction Equipment 11,897$            6,674                5,223$             56.10%

   Total Alternative Instruction 1,165,975$    992,904$      173,071$      85.16%

  SPECIAL EDUCATION

71200 116 Teachers 2,965,602$      2,611,424          354,178$         88.06%

71200 117 Career Ladder 10,000$            10,000              -$                100.00%

71200 163 Educational Assistants 680,935$         518,491             162,444$         76.14%

71200 171 Speech Pathologist 478,384$         461,092            17,292$           96.39%

71200 188 Bonus -$                 375                   (375)$              #DIV/0!

71200 189 Other Salaries & Wages 3,000$             21,069              (18,069)$          702.29%

71200 198 Non Certified Subsitututes 18,200$            10,071               8,129$             55.33%

71200 201 Social Security 253,523$         211,067             42,456$           83.25%

71200 204 Retirement 321,202$          275,587            45,615$           85.80%

71200 206 Life Insurance 10,247$            6,674                3,573$             65.13%

71200 207 Medical Insurance 559,785$         465,141             94,644$           83.09%

71200 208 Dental Insurance 18,725$            16,943              1,782$             90.48%

71200 211 Local Retirement 21,734$            17,085              4,649$             78.61%

71200 212 Medicare 64,364$           49,698              14,666$           77.21%

71200 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 12,046$            10,888              1,158$              90.39%

71200 429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 17,650$            15,689              1,961$              88.89%

71200 499 Other Supplies and Materials -$                 78                     (78)$                #DIV/0!

71200 725 Special Education Instruction Equipment -$                 3,056                (3,056)$           #DIV/0!

   Total Special Education 5,435,397$    4,704,428$    730,969$      86.55%

VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION

71300 116 Teachers 1,593,408$       1,378,925          214,483$         86.54%
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91.67%

  Amended Actual Budget Amount Percentage 

   Budget Amounts Remaining of Budget to Date

  

JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended May 31, 2023

71300 117 Career Ladder 4,000$             4,000                -$                100.00%

71300 163 Educational Assistants 72,400$           65,011               7,389$             89.79%

71300 201 Social Security 101,859$          84,358              17,501$            82.82%

71300 204 Retirement 253,885$         120,555            133,330$         47.48%

71300 206 Life Insurance 4,008$             2,845                1,163$              70.99%

71300 207 Medical Insurance 227,210$          183,624            43,586$           80.82%

71300 208 Dental Insurance 6,858$             6,121                 737$                89.26%

71300 211 Local Retirement 3,194$              2,126                1,068$             66.58%

71300 212 Medicare 24,212$            19,729              4,483$             81.49%

71300 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 2,115$              3,961                (1,846)$            187.29%

71300 399 Other Contracted Services 1,538$              1,538                -$                100.00%

71300 429 Instructional Supplies and Materials 38,790$           31,406              7,384$             80.97%

71300 429 Forward Funding 1,538$              1,538                -$                100.00%

71300 499 Other Supplies and Materials -$                 198                   (198)$               #DIV/0!

71300 730 Vocational Equipment 4,175$              3,996                179$                95.70%

   Total Vocational Instruction 2,339,190$    1,909,932$    429,258$      81.65%

  ATTENDANCE

72110 189 Other Salaries and Wages 30,000$           27,306              2,694$             91.02%

72110 201 Social Security 1,860$              1,693                167$                91.03%

72110 206 Life Insurance 36$                  30                     6$                    82.50%

72110 211 Local Retirement 1,500$              1,411                 89$                  94.06%

72110 212 Medicare 435$                396                   39$                  91.02%

72110 471 Software Maintenance 46,000$           69,087              (23,087)$         150.19%

   Total Attendance 79,831$        99,923$        (20,092)$      125.17%

  HEALTH SERVICES

72120 131 Medical Personnel 521,677$          288,263            233,414$         55.26%

72120 188 Bonus -$                 11,250               (11,250)$          #DIV/0!

72120 201 Social Security 31,821$            17,403              14,418$            54.69%

72120 204 Retirement 43,109$            22,056              21,053$           51.16%

72120 206 Life Insurance 1,252$              698                   554$                55.74%

72120 207 Medical Insurance 142,152$          38,856              103,296$         27.33%

72120 208 Dental Insurance 7,636$             1,397                6,239$             18.30%

72120 212 Medicare 7,564$             4,070                3,494$             53.81%

72120 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 6,190$              4,016                2,174$             64.88%

72120 355 Travel 1,800$              -                   1,800$             0.00%

72120 399 Other Contracted Services 8,320$             420                   7,900$             5.05%

72120 413 Drugs & Medical Supplies 3,580$             4,671                (1,091)$            130.46%

72120 422 Food Supplies -$                 50                     (50)$                #DIV/0!

72120 499 Other Supplies & Materials 15,700$            11,561               4,139$             73.64%

72120 524 Staff Development 1,000$              312                   688$                31.25%

72120 735 Health Equipment 500$                -                   500$                0.00%

                                                                                        

   Total Health Services 792,301$      405,024$      387,278$      51.12%

  STUDENT SUPPORT

72130 117 Career Ladder 4,000$             3,000                1,000$             75.00%

72130 123 Guidance Personnel 1,451,998$       1,272,170          179,828$         87.62%

72130 161 Secretary 45,675$           44,904              771$                98.31%

72130 188 Bonus -$                 12,750              (12,750)$          #DIV/0!

72130 189 Other Salaries & Benefits 63,857$           55,875              7,982$             87.50%

72130 201 Social Security 91,870$            80,832              11,038$            87.99%

72130 204 Retirement 163,476$          126,811             36,665$           77.57%

72130 206 Life Insurance 3,604$             2,750                854$                76.30%

72130 207 Medical Insurance 216,300$          182,125             34,175$           84.20%

72130 208 Dental Insurance 6,632$             6,081                551$                91.69%

72130 212 Medicare 21,774$            18,904              2,870$             86.82%
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72130 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 3,903$             5,355                (1,452)$            137.20%

72130 322 Evaluation & Testing 30,000$           728                   29,272$           2.43%

72130 322 AP Testing (2-583) 105,000$          -                   105,000$         0.00%

72130 399 Other Contracted Services - Pre-ACT Assessment 8,000$             -                   8,000$             0.00%

72130 524 Inservice/Staff Development -$                 1,412                 (1,412)$            #DIV/0!

72130 790 Other Equipment (1-529) 2,500$             -                   2,500$             0.00%

     Total Student Support 2,218,589$    1,813,697$    404,892$      81.75%

  INSTRUCTION SUPPORT

72210 105 Administration 685,650$         661,828            23,822$           96.53%

72210 117 Career Ladder 8,000$             9,000                (1,000)$            112.50%

72210 129 Librarians 798,330$         718,795            79,535$           90.04%

72210 137 Educational Media Personnel 290,850$         267,100            23,750$           91.83%

72210 161 Secretary 113,400$          99,613              13,787$           87.84%

72210 188 Bonus -$                 81,375              (81,375)$          #DIV/0!

72210 189 Other Salaries and Wages 42,000$           533,748            (491,748)$        1270.83%

72210 189 Other Salaries and Wages - Tech Teacher Leader 20,500$           19,000              1,500$             92.68%

72210 201 Social Security 118,231$           143,337            (25,106)$          121.23%

72210 204 Retirement 176,788$          208,759            (31,971)$          118.08%

72210 206 Life Insurance 4,652$             4,565                87$                  98.13%

72210 207 Medical Insurance 256,365$         229,864            26,501$           89.66%

72210 208 Dental Insurance 8,820$             8,105                715$                91.89%

72210 211 Local Retirement 13,811$             10,259              3,552$             74.28%

72210 212 Medicare 28,104$            33,550              (5,446)$           119.38%

72210 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization -$                 218                   (218)$               #DIV/0!

72210 355 Travel 11,000$            8,040                2,960$             73.09%

72210 355 Travel Academic Competitions - Robotics Team (5K) (16-572) 10,000$            2,359                7,641$             23.59%

72210 355 AP Travel 500$                -                   500$                0.00%

72210 399 Niswonger Class Fees (555) 5,000$             5,800                (800)$              116.00%

72210 399 Contracted Services  Niswonger Consortium Fee (555) 15,000$            15,168               (168)$               101.12%

72210 399 Other Contracted Services (5$ Transact) 9,000$             8,916                84$                  99.07%

72210 399 Other Contracted Services-Safety Net Program (1-031) 41,000$            -                   41,000$           0.00%

72210 399 Other Contracted Services - Frontline 27,000$           27,865              (865)$              103.20%

72210 399 Other Contracted Services - Robotics Team (16-572) 1,000$              667                   333$                66.66%

72210 399 Other Contracted Services - Bloomz 16,500$            16,121               379$                97.70%

72210 399 Other Contracted Services - 504 Online System -$                 5,000                (5,000)$           #DIV/0!

72210 399 Other Contracted Services - Major Clarity 6,000$             6,900                (900)$              115.00%

72210 399 At-Risk Services (1-964) 1,000$              -                   1,000$             0.00%

72210 399 Random Drug Testing (DOT Physicals) 16,000$            6,239                9,761$             38.99%

72210 399 Mental Health Services (Prior HEROES) (964) 480,000$         372,238            107,762$         77.55%

72210 399 Contracted Services  - RC (1-030) 2,400$             1,063                1,337$             44.29%

72210 399 Internal Assessment Platform  - Illuminate 55,000$           53,433              1,567$             97.15%

72210 399 Other Contracted Services (Misc) 20,000$           17,537              2,463$             87.68%

72210 422 Food Supplies -$                 221                   (221)$               #DIV/0!

72210 432 Library Books Media 26,530$           26,530              -$                100.00%

72210 471 Software Maintenance - Library Software 15,000$            14,894              106$                99.30%

72210 499 Other Supplies & Materials 10,000$            7,164                2,836$             71.64%

72210 499 Other Supplies & Materials - Reserved for Encumbrances 4,553$             2,707                1,846$             59.45%

72210 499 Mclass Amplify Program (1-524) 26,000$           23,880              2,120$             91.85%

72210 499 Other Supplies & Materials-RC (1-030) 7,700$             4,831                2,869$             62.74%

72210 499 Other Supplies and Materials - Robotics Team (16-572) 5,000$             5,411                 (411)$               108.22%

72210 499 Shoe Fund (1-520) 15,428$            10,210               5,218$             66.18%

72210 499 Raptor (964) 2,400$             -                   2,400$             0.00%

72210 499 Homeless Donations (701) 12,234$            6,363                5,871$             52.01%

72210 524 Teacher Leadership Academy (537) 34,500$           40,872              (6,372)$           118.47%

72210 524 In-service Staff Dev. System Wide/School Based 148,208$          165,270            (17,062)$          111.51%

72210 524 AP Staff Development (2-583) 10,000$            -                   10,000$           0.00%

72210 599 Non Revenue Producing Sports $30K (25/5) 35,000$           45,505              (10,505)$          130.01%

72210 599 Non Revenue Producing Sports Rsvd for Enc 995$                995                   -$                100.00%
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72210 599 Other Charges - Other 883$                -                   883$                0.00%

72210 599 Other Charges 4,000$             2,002                1,998$             50.06%

72210 790 Non Revenue Producing Sports - Arts $20K (15/5) 24,117$            6,618                17,499$           27.44%

72210 790 Reserved for Encumbrances 6,304$             6,304                -$                100.00%

72210 790 Safety - Radios (1-964) - Elementary 5,000$             -                   5,000$             0.00%

72210 790 Other Equipment 5,000$             15,101               (10,101)$           302.03%

     Total Instruction Support 3,680,752$    3,961,338$    (280,585)$     107.62%

ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT

72215 161 Secretaries 41,475$            32,395              9,080$             78.11%

72215 201 Social Security 2,530$             1,781                 749$                70.40%

72215 204 Retirement 8,440$             1,115                 7,326$             13.20%

72215 206 Life Insurance 100$                 52                     48$                  51.52%

72215 207 Medical Insurance 5,540$             7,551                (2,011)$            136.29%

72215 208 Dental Insurance 145$                 60                     85$                  41.52%

72215 211 Local Retirement -$                 1,386                (1,386)$            #DIV/0!

72215 212 Medicare 601$                 417                   184$                69.31%

72215 355 Travel -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

72215 435 Office Supplies 2,264$             2,264                -$                100.00%

72215 524 In-Service/Staff Development 2,000$             -                   2,000$             0.00%

   Total Alternative Instruction Support 63,095$        47,020$        16,075$       74.52%

SPECIAL EDUCATION SUPPORT

72220 105 Administration 124,798$          114,279             10,519$            91.57%

72220 117 Career Ladder 1,000$              1,000                -$                100.00%

72220 124 Psychological Personnel 73,159$            66,508              6,651$             90.91%

72220 131 Physical Therapist 154,719$          147,924            6,795$             95.61%

72220 161 Secretary 102,900$          91,302              11,598$            88.73%

72220 201 Social Security 27,853$           24,552              3,301$             88.15%

72220 204 Retirement 50,155$            45,541              4,614$             90.80%

72220 206 Life Insurance 1,096$              855                   241$                77.99%

72220 207 Medical Insurance 66,096$           61,550              4,546$             93.12%

72220 208 Dental Insurance 2,424$             2,103                321$                86.76%

72220 212 Medicare 6,620$             5,742                878$                86.74%

72220 217 Retirement-Hybrid Stabilization 756$                1,550                (794)$              204.99%

72220 312 Contracts with Private Agencies 10,000$            8,752                1,248$             87.52%

72220 314 Contracts with Public Carriers 2,000$             677                   1,323$             33.85%

72220 336 Maintenance & Repair Services - Equipment 500$                -                   500$                0.00%

72220 355 Travel 5,000$             5,585                (585)$              111.71%

72220 499 Other Supplies & Materials 5,000$             5,000                (0)$                  100.00%

72220 524 In Service/Staff Development 10,000$            8,114                 1,886$             81.14%

72220 725 Special Education Equipment -$                 3,254                -3254 #DIV/0!

     Total Special Education Support 644,076$      594,289$      49,787$       92.27%

VOCATIONAL INSTRUCTION SUPPORT

72230 105 Administration 120,870$          100,557            20,313$           83.19%

72230 117 Career Ladder 3,000$             3,000                -$                100.00%

72230 161 Secretary 42,000$           32,076              9,924$             76.37%

72230 201 Social Security 10,118$             8,107                2,011$              80.12%

72230 204 Retirement 20,997$           9,305                11,692$            44.32%

72230 206 Life Insurance 398$                256                   142$                64.22%

72230 207 Medical Insurance 16,901$            11,375               5,526$             67.30%

72230 208 Dental Insurance 558$                496                   62$                  88.92%

72230 211 Local Retirement -$                 2,420                (2,420)$           #DIV/0!

72230 212 Medicare 2,405$             1,896                509$                78.83%

72230 355 Travel 147$                 530                   (383)$              360.80%

72230 399 Other Contracted Services 41,000$            34,611               6,389$             84.42%
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72230 435 Office Supplies 147$                 147                   -$                100.00%

72230 499 Print Shop Enterprise Account 10,000$            1,213                 8,787$             12.13%

72230 499 Other Supplies & Materials PRINT SHOP 100,000$          107,491             (7,491)$            107.49%

72230 524 In-Service/Staff Development -$                 200                   (200)$              #DIV/0!

72230 790 Other Equipment -$                 1,345                (1,345)$            #DIV/0!

     Total Vocational Instruction Support 368,541$      315,025$      33,202$       85.48%

TECHNOLOGY

72250 105 Administration 98,046$           89,833              8,213$             91.62%

72250 121 Technicians 994,683$         898,808            95,875$           90.36%

72250 188 Bonus -$                 16,500              (16,500)$          #DIV/0!

72250 201 Social Security 66,656$           57,790              8,866$             86.70%

72250 204 Retirement 125,016$          110,101              14,915$            88.07%

72250 206 Life Insurance 2,623$             1,938                685$                73.90%

72250 207 Medical Insurance 154,913$          149,003            5,910$             96.18%

72250 208 Dental Insurance 5,100$              5,373                (273)$              105.35%

72250 211 Local Retirement 33,304$           27,871              5,433$             83.69%

72250 212 Medicare 15,845$            13,510               2,335$             85.26%

72250 307 Technology Communications 5,000$             2,837                2,163$             56.75%

72250 320 Dues and Memberships -$                 1,730                (1,730)$            #DIV/0!

72250 350 Other Charges-Internet/ENA 180,000$          174,445            5,555$             96.91%

72250 355 Travel Technology 4,000$             638                   3,362$             15.94%

72250 399 Contracted Services 44,200$           15,395              28,805$           34.83%

72250 411 Data Processing Supplies 11,500$            6,496                5,004$             56.49%

72250 435 Office Supplies Technology 1,700$              3,234                (1,534)$            190.25%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - Content Filter 26,000$           -                   26,000$           0.00%

72250 471 Software Maintenance -Anti-virus 28,000$           -                   28,000$           0.00%

72250 471 Subscription Renewal - ID Auto 28,000$           -                   28,000$           0.00%

72250 471 Subscription Renewal - School Messenger 13,125$            13,379              (254)$              101.93%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - Jatheon/Email Archive 5,000$             3,948                1,052$             78.96%

72250 471 Software Maintenance -  KnowBe4 15,000$            14,888              112$                 99.25%

72250 471 Software Maintenance -  KnowBe4 -$                 21,642              (21,642)$          #DIV/0!

72250 471 Software Maintenance -  TeamViewer 2,500$             13,388              (10,888)$          535.53%

72250 471 Software Maintenance -  VXRail 26,000$           -                   26,000$           0.00%

72250 471 Software Maintenance -  Microsoft EES - OS and Office License 36,000$           35,567              433$                98.80%

72250 471 Software Maintenance -  Cisco Prime & ISE - Wireless network security 36,000$           -                   36,000$           0.00%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - Veeam 6,200$             5,383                817$                86.82%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - Help Desk 16,500$            22,806              (6,306)$           138.22%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - VMWare 12,000$            -                   12,000$           0.00%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - MDM - Apple Devices 9,500$             -                   9,500$             0.00%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - SonicWall - Firewall 10,000$            -                   10,000$           0.00%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - KACE 1,200$              1,254                (54)$                104.47%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - Identity Automation Rapid 20,000$           47,821              (27,821)$          239.10%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - Trend Micro TippingPoint 200,000$         196,759            3,241$             98.38%

72250 471 Software Maintenance - iBoss Cloud Storage -$                 23,999              (23,999)$         #DIV/0!

72250 471 Hosting Services - Skyward & Powerschool -$                 41,329              (41,329)$          #DIV/0!

72250 471 Software Maintenance - Other -$                 10,567              (10,567)$          #DIV/0!

72250 499 Other Supplies & Materials Technology 10,500$            629                   9,871$             5.99%

72250 499 Other Supplies & Materials Technology - Chromebooks 137,632$          17,193               120,439$         12.49%

72250 499 Other Supplies & Materials - Reserved for Encumrbances 1,499$              1,499                -$                100.00%

72250 524 In-service Staff Development - Technology 10,000$            5,146                4,854$             51.46%

72250 709 Data Processing Equipment Technology 30,000$           4,344                25,656$           14.48%

   Total Technology 2,423,242$    2,057,043$    366,199$      84.89%

BOARD OF EDUCATION

72310 206 Life Insurance 420$                279                   141$                 66.43%

72310 207 Medical Insurance -$                 18,050              (18,050)$          #DIV/0!

72310 305 Audit Service 20,000$           18,900              1,100$              94.50%
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72310 320 Dues and Memberships 15,600$            8,582                7,018$             55.01%

72310 331 Legal Services 10,000$            -                   10,000$           0.00%

72310 355 Travel 2,000$             -                   2,000$             0.00%

72310 399 Other Contracted Services 10,000$            8,768                1,233$             87.68%

72310 499 Other Supplies & Materials 2,000$             463                   1,537$             23.17%

72310 506 Liability Insurance 87,103$            87,103              -$                100.00%

72310 506 *Athletic Liability Insurance 20,000$           20,000              -$                100.00%

72310 508 Corporate Surety  Bonds 150$                 144                   6$                    96.00%

72310 510 Trustee's Commission 465,000$         475,086            (10,086)$          102.17%

72310 513 Workman's Compensation Insurance 395,584$         395,584            -$                100.00%

72310 524 In-service Staff Development 19,500$            35,193              (15,693)$          180.48%

72310 599 Other Charges 9,680$             8,393                1,287$             86.70%

72310 599 Athletics/Band Travel 80,000$           51,139               28,861$           63.92%

   Total Board of Education 1,137,037$    1,127,683$    9,354$         99.18%

  Superintendent

72320 101 Superintendent 174,327$          159,800            14,527$           91.67%

72320 117 Career Ladder 1,000$              1,000                -$                100.00%

72320 161 Secretary 51,450$            46,657              4,793$             90.68%

72320 188 Bonus -$                 1,500                (1,500)$            #DIV/0!

72320 201 Social Security 15,011$             10,940              4,071$             72.88%

72320 204 Retirement 16,887$            15,632              1,255$             92.57%

72320 206 Life Insurance 544$                430                   114$                 79.06%

72320 207 Medical Insurance 28,783$           26,638              2,145$             92.55%

72320 208 Dental Insurance 820$                752                   69$                  91.65%

72320 211 Local Retirement 3,602$             2,261                1,341$              62.78%

72320 212 Medicare 3,404$             3,123                281$                91.74%

72320 299 Other Fringe Benefits 10,000$            9,167                833$                91.67%

72320 306 Bank Charges 5,000$             761                   4,239$             15.21%

72320 307 Communications 79,457$           40,591              38,866$           51.09%

72320 320 Dues & Memberships 12,000$            10,679              1,321$              88.99%

72320 348 Postal Charges 10,000$            11,146               (1,146)$            111.46%

72320 355 Travel 1,000$              -                   1,000$             0.00%

72320 399 Other Contracted Services 21,200$            12,951               8,249$             61.09%

72320 435 Office Supplies 7,000$             4,828                2,172$             68.98%

72320 524 Staff Development - Leadership Program 11,000$            8,340                2,660$             75.82%

72320 599 Other Charges 13,000$            335                   12,665$           2.58%

72320 701 Administrative Equipment 2,000$             14,484              (12,484)$          724.20%

   Total Director of Schools 467,485$      382,015$      85,470$       81.72%

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL 

72410 104 Principals 1,290,494$       1,182,724          107,770$         91.65%

72410 117 Career Ladder 3,000$             2,000                1,000$             66.67%

72410 119 Bookkeepers 426,930$         387,803            39,127$           90.84%

72410 121 Data Processing Personnel 62,580$           57,365              5,215$             91.67%

72410 139 Assistant Principals 1,398,531$       1,385,535          12,996$           99.07%

72410 161 Secretary 977,550$         878,405            99,145$           89.86%

72410 188 Bonus -$                 51,000              (51,000)$          #DIV/0!

72410 201 Social Security 253,704$         229,992            23,712$           90.65%

72410 204 Retirement 333,054$         301,126             31,928$           90.41%

72410 206 Life Insurance 9,982$             7,387                2,595$             74.00%

72410 207 Medical Insurance 472,635$         469,358            3,277$             99.31%

72410 208 Dental Insurance 15,600$            14,853              747$                95.21%

72410 211 Local Retirement 72,662$           54,924              17,738$           75.59%

72410 212 Medicare 60,307$           53,789              6,518$             89.19%

72410 217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization -$                 1,025                (1,025)$            #DIV/0!

72410 307 Communication 100,000$          63,536              36,464$           63.54%

72410 320 Dues & Memberships 2,908$             2,908                -$                100.00%
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72410 348 Postal Charges 5,433$             5,395                38$                  99.29%

72410 355 Travel 3,751$              3,604                147$                96.08%

72410 399 Other Contracted Services -$                 700                   (700)$              #DIV/0!

72410 435 Office Supplies 7,506$             5,134                2,372$             68.40%

72410 471 Software Maintenance - Raptor 14,500$            -                   14,500$           0.00%

72410 524 In-service/Staff Development 912$                 1,077                (165)$               118.04%

72410 599 Other Charges - State Alert Arts -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

72410 701 Administration Equipment - Reserved for Encumbrances 6,266$             6,476                (210)$               103.35%

   

   Total Office of the Principal 5,518,305$    5,166,117$    352,188$      93.62%

  FISCAL SERVICES

72510 105 Administration 109,036$          100,080            8,956$             91.79%

72510 119 Bookkeepers 283,111$           231,791             51,320$           81.87%

72510 188 Bonus -$                 3,750                (3,750)$           #DIV/0!

72510 201 Social Security 24,000$           19,534              4,466$             81.39%

72510 204 Retirement 47,997$           43,671              4,326$             90.99%

72510 206 Life Insurance 941$                 566                   375$                60.12%

72510 207 Medical Insurance 49,590$           34,676              14,914$            69.92%

72510 208 Dental Insurance 2,200$             1,158                 1,042$             52.64%

72510 211 Local Retirement 12,726$            9,133                3,593$             71.76%

72510 212 Medicare 5,686$             4,568                1,118$              80.34%

72510 320 Dues & Memberships 1,500$              500                   1,000$             33.33%

72510 355 Travel 100$                 42                     58$                  42.21%

72510 399 Other Contracted Services 47,750$           51,075              (3,325)$           106.96%

72510 411 Data Processing Supplies 4,500$             4,549                (49)$                101.10%

72510 435 Office Supplies 2,900$             3,931                (1,031)$            135.54%

72510 499 Other Supplies and Materials 1,000$              469                   531$                46.93%

72510 524 Staff Development 4,500$             4,842                (342)$              107.61%

72510 599 Other Charges 250$                176                   74$                  70.28%

72510 701 Administrative Equipment 3,000$             2,832                168$                94.39%

     Total Fiscal Services 600,787$      517,342$      83,445$       86.11%

HUMAN RESOURCES

72520 105 Supervisor/Director 101,455$          94,962              6,493$             93.60%

72520 161 Secretary 80,325$           66,819              13,506$           83.19%

72520 188 Bonus -$                 1,875                (1,875)$            #DIV/0!

72520 201 Social Security 11,089$            9,818                1,271$              88.53%

72520 204 State Retirement 31,116$             29,308              1,808$             94.19%

72520 206 Life Insurance 436$                302                   134$                69.28%

72520 207 Medical Insurance 18,252$            13,572              4,680$             74.36%

72520 208 Dental Insurance 820$                508                   312$                61.98%

72520 212 Medicare 2,636$             2,296                340$                87.10%

72520 320 Dues and Memberships 600$                869                   (269)$              144.82%

72520 355 Travel 1,000$              -                   1,000$             0.00%

72520 399 Other Contracted Services 300$                657                   (357)$              219.00%

72520 435 Office Supplies 1,000$              1,691                 (691)$               169.12%

72520 524 Staff Development 1,000$              1,472                (472)$              147.16%

72520 701 Administrative Equipment 1,250$              -                   1,250$             0.00%

   Total Human Resources 251,279$      224,149$      27,130$       89.20%

OPERATION OF PLANT 

72610 160 Guards 78,141$            58,324              19,817$            74.64%

72610 166 Custodial Personnel 1,757,700$       1,375,258          382,442$         78.24%

72610 166 Summer Worker (510) 16,800$            -                   16,800$           0.00%
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JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Period Ended May 31, 2023

72610 166 Custodian Overtime 5,000$             29,911               (24,911)$          598.22%

72610 188 Bonus -$                 34,125              (34,125)$          #DIV/0!

72610 201 Social Security 113,316$           85,163              28,153$           75.16%

72610 204 Retirement 154,658$          139,212             15,446$           90.01%

72610 206 Life Insurance 4,458$             2,485                1,973$             55.74%

72610 207 Medical Insurance 274,826$         250,194            24,632$           91.04%

72610 208 Dental Insurance 8,943$             8,203                740$                91.73%

72610 211 Local Retirement 60,130$            36,302              23,828$           60.37%

72610 212 Medicare 26,936$           19,917               7,019$             73.94%

72610 217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

72610 355 Travel -$                 242                   (242)$              #DIV/0!

72610 359 Disposal Fees 125,000$          108,582            16,418$            86.87%

72610 399 Other Contracted Services -$                 53,807              (53,807)$         #DIV/0!

72610 410 Custodial Supplies 150,000$          173,339            (23,339)$         115.56%

72610 415 Electricity 1,900,000$       1,573,259          326,741$         82.80%

72610 434 Natural Gas 230,000$         308,152            (78,152)$          133.98%

72610 454 Water & Sewer 240,000$         226,248            13,752$           94.27%

72610 499 Other Supplies & Materials 5,000$             14,729              (9,729)$           294.59%

72610 720 Plant Operating Equipment -$                 16,174               (16,174)$          #DIV/0!

     Total Operation of Plant 5,150,908$    4,513,627$    637,281$      87.63%

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT

72620 105 Administration 85,282$           78,032              7,250$             91.50%

72620 161 Secretary 39,375$           36,409              2,966$             92.47%

72620 167 Maintenance Personnel 1,071,781$        873,590            198,191$          81.51%

72620 188 Bonus -$                 15,750              (15,750)$          #DIV/0!

72620 201 Social Security 72,983$           56,282              16,701$            77.12%

72620 204 Retirement 165,340$          128,543            36,797$           77.74%

72620 206 Life Insurance 2,871$              2,001                870$                69.70%

72620 207 Medical Insurance 202,576$         182,116             20,460$           89.90%

72620 208 Dental Insurance 6,393$             5,757                636$                90.05%

72620 211 Local Retirement 26,886$           22,319              4,567$             83.01%

72620 212 Medicare 17,348$            13,163               4,185$             75.88%

72620 307 Communications 12,000$            4,600                7,400$             38.34%

72620 336 Maint & Repair Service - Equipment 7,500$             28,893              (21,393)$          385.24%

72620 399 Other Contracted Services 101,000$          99,368              1,632$             98.38%

72620 399 ESG M& V Services 16,390$            16,881               (491)$               103.00%

72620 399 ESG M& V Energy Manager 23,635$           -                   23,635$           0.00%

72620 399 Other Contracted Svcs - Rsvrd for Encmbrnc 22,683$           14,168               8,515$             62.46%

72620 499 Other Supplies & Materials 240,000$         307,102            (67,102)$          127.96%

72620 499 Other Supplies & Materials - Rsrvd for Enmn 8,550$             3,800                4,750$             44.44%

72620 599 Other Charges-In-service/Staff Development. 3,000$             -                   3,000$             0.00%

72620 717 Plant Maintenance Equipment 40,000$           17,452              22,548$           43.63%

     Total Maintenance of Plant 2,165,593$    1,906,226$    259,367$      88.02%

  TRANSPORTATION

72710 189 Other Salaries & Wages - Bus Assistants 30,000$           27,142              2,858$             90.47%

72710 201 Social Security 1,860$              1,608                252$                86.44%

72710 204 Retirement 3,500$             3,392                108$                96.91%

72710 211 Local Retirement 300$                21                     279$                6.95%

72710 212 Medicare 435$                376                   59$                  86.44%

72710 217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization -$                 24                     (24)$                #DIV/0!

72710 314 Contracts w/Public Carrier 2,429,715$       -                   2,429,715$      0.00%

72710 338 Maint & Repair Service 15,000$            4,896                10,104$            32.64%

72710 425 Gasoline 40,000$           35,334              4,666$             88.34%

72710 450 Tires & Tubes 5,000$             5,497                (497)$              109.94%

72710 453 Vehicle Parts 9,000$             5,843                3,157$             64.92%
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72710 729 Transportation Equipment 140,000$          -                   140,000$         0.00%

     Total Transportation 2,674,810$    84,133$        2,590,677$   3.15%

  PUBLIC RELATIONS

72810 188 Bonus -$                 750                   (750)$              #DIV/0!

72810 189 Other Salaries and Wages 64,518$            67,042              (2,524)$           103.91%

72810 201 Social Security 3,936$             3,738                198$                94.97%

72810 204 Retirement -$                 655                   (655)$              #DIV/0!

72810 206 Life Insurance 155$                 128                   27$                  82.39%

72810 207 Medical Insurance 14,390$            13,319               1,071$              92.56%

72810 208 Dental Insurance 410$                 376                   34$                  91.65%

72810 211 Local Retirement 4,516$              2,957                1,559$             65.48%

72810 212 Medicare 936$                874                   62$                  93.40%

72810 217 Retirement - Hybrid Stabilization -$                 43                     (43)$                #DIV/0!

72810 320 Dues and memberships -$                 50                     (50)$                #DIV/0!

72810 355 Travel Public Relations 2,000$             -                   2,000$             0.00%

72810 399 Contracted Services Public Relations 11,000$            10,401               599$                94.55%

72810 435 Office Supplies Public Relations 1,500$              -                   1,500$             0.00%

72810 499 Other Supplies & Materials-Public Relations 4,200$             3,028                1,172$              72.09%

72810 524 In-service Staff Development - Public Relations 4,200$             890                   3,310$             21.19%

72810 524 Reserved for Encumbrances 1,150$              1,150                 -$                100.00%

72810 599 Other Charges Public Relations 2,000$             2,162                (162)$               108.10%

72810 709 Data Processing Equipment Public Relations 3,000$             7,068                (4,068)$           235.60%

   Total Public Relations 117,911$      114,630$      3,281$         97.22%

COMMUNITY SERVICE

73300 105 Supervisor/Director 286,435$         262,718            23,717$           91.72%

73300 166 Custodial Personnel 22,000$           19,651               2,349$             89.32%

73300 188 Bonus -$                 18,750              (18,750)$          #DIV/0!

73300 189 Other Salaries and Wages 650,882$         490,090            160,792$         75.30%

73300 201 Social Security 59,270$           48,398              10,872$           81.66%

73300 204 Retirement 9,550$             3,137                6,413$             32.85%

73300 206 Life Insurance 280$                205                   75$                  73.22%

73300 207 Medical Insurance 8,480$             18,609              (10,129)$          219.45%

73300 208 Dental Insurance 280$                711                    (431)$               253.79%

73300 211 Local Retirement 8,193$              6,760                1,433$             82.51%

73300 212 Medicare  13,809$            11,319               2,490$             81.97%

73300 217 Hybrid Stabilization -$                 4                       (4)$                  #DIV/0!

73300 307 Communications 3,800$             1,177                 2,623$             30.97%

73300 355 Travel 5,700$             -                   5,700$             0.00%

73300 399 Other Contracted Services 2,900$             12,039              (9,139)$            415.14%

73300 422 Food Supplies 49,800$           9,984                39,816$           20.05%

73300 422 Food Supplies - Reserved for Encumbrances 1,299$              1,300                (1)$                   100.06%

73300 429 Instructional Supplies and Materials -$                 52                     (52)$                #DIV/0!

73300 499 Other Supplies 53,600$           34,094              19,506$           63.61%

73300 499 Other Supplies-Rsrvd for Encumbrances 700$                106                   594$                15.11%

73300 509 Refunds 1,300$              1,492                (192)$               114.73%

73300 524 Staff Development 5,750$             935                   4,815$             16.26%

73300 599 Other Charges 27,050$           5,915                21,135$            21.87%

73300 790 Other Equipment 40,000$           16,301               23,699$           40.75%

   Total Community Services 1,251,078$    963,745$      287,333$      77.03%

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION

73400 105 Supervisor/Director 17,818$            15,351               2,467$             86.15%

73400 116 Teachers 55,860$           95,448              (39,588)$         170.87%
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73400 163 Educational Assistants 17,115$             12,583              4,532$             73.52%

73400 188 Bonus -$                 3,938                (3,938)$           #DIV/0!

73400 189 Other Salaries & Wages 224,614$          165,394            59,220$           73.63%

73400 201 Social Security 18,649$            17,752              897$                95.19%

73400 204 Retirement 4,396$             7,289                (2,893)$           165.80%

73400 206 Life Insurance 174$                 211                    (37)$                121.30%

73400 207 Medical Insurance 14,144$            4,441                9,703$             31.40%

73400 208 Dental Insurance 410$                 490                   (80)$                119.55%

73400 211 Local Retirement 425$                28                     397$                6.56%

73400 212 Medicare 4,385$             4,152                233$                94.68%

73400 217 Retirement - Hybrid Stablization -$                 1,079                (1,079)$            #DIV/0!

73400 307 Communications -$                 40                     (40)$                #DIV/0!

73400 356 Tuition -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

73400 399 Other Contracted Services 1,000$              1,800                (800)$              180.00%

73400 422 Food Supplies 2,000$             152                   1,848$             7.62%

73400 499 Other Supplies & Materials 11,000$            2,823                8,177$             25.66%

73400 509 Refunds 1,900$              923                   977$                48.58%

73400 524 Staff Development 2,000$             375                   1,625$             18.75%

73400 599 Other Charges 2,800$             780                   2,020$             27.87%

73400 790 Other Equipment 5,000$             94                     4,906$             1.88%

     Total Early Childhood Education 383,690$      335,143$      48,547$       87.35%

  

CAPITAL OUTLAY

76100 314 Architectural Services 50,000$           29,734              20,266$           59.47%

76100 599 Summer Painting and Improvement (510) 10,000$            -                   10,000$           0.00%

76100 599 Non-Capital Building Improvements 60,000$           9,424                50,576$           15.71%

76100 599 Reserved For Encumbrances 290,545$         290,545            -$                100.00%

76100 707 Building Improvements 60,000$           15,727              44,273$           26.21%

76100 707 Building Improvements - Special Budget Requests 186,650$          11,516               175,134$          6.17%

76100 707 Reserved For Capital Outlay 75,242$           -                   75,242$           0.00%

76100 707 SHHS Classroom Renovation Project 950,000$         -                   950,000$         0.00%

76100 707 Reserved for Encumbrances 43,440$           24,940              18,500$           57.41%

76100 707 Reserved for Boiler - Maintenance -$                 -                   -$                #DIV/0!

76100 790 Other Equipment -$                 81,014               (81,014)$          #DIV/0!

76100 799 Other Capital Outlay 28,000$           11,357               16,643$           40.56%

76100 799 Other Capital Outlay - Reserved for Encumbrances 55,454$           48,180              7,274$             86.88%

   Total Capital Outlay 1,809,331$    522,438$      1,286,893$   28.87%

DEBT SERVICE

82130 601 Sales Tax Trust Fund 1,795,867$       1,962,737          (166,870)$        109.29%

82130 601 ESG Bond Principal Payments 454,000$         454,000            -$                100.00%

82130 601 ESG Bond Principal Payments 2017 Issue 370,000$         -                   370,000$         0.00%

82230 603 ESG Bond Interest Payments 18,930$            20,788              (1,858)$            109.81%

82230 603 ESG Bond Interest Payments - 2017 Issue 177,400$          88,700              88,700$           50.00%

82230 699 ESG Bond Other Services/Fees Payments 9,000$             5,486                3,514$             60.96%

   Total Debt Service 2,825,197$    2,531,711$    293,486$      89.61%

TRANSFERS

99100 590 Operating Transfers  (CSH, PREK, HOMELESS) 85,179$            (944)                  86,123$           -1.11%

99100 590 Operating Transfer - SRO Overtime 10,000$            (574)                  10,574$           -5.74%

   Total Transfers 95,179$        (1,517)$        96,696$       -1.59%

  TOTAL EXPENDITURES 88,392,277$  75,287,139$   13,104,919$  85.17%
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NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (5,126,174)$      3,605,179$       (8,731,132)$      

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE BREAKDOWN

UNDESIGNATED

Professional Development/Textbooks/Football & Band 

Travel/Nonrevenue Sports and Arts 2,760,981$       720,555$          2,040,426$      

21-22 Year-End Reserves 1,194,661$        644,699$          549,962$         

SHHS Classroom Renovation Project 1,000,000$       29,734$            970,266$         

   Total Undesignated Fund Balance 4,955,642$      1,394,988$       3,560,654$      

  

EDUCARE 170,533$          (110,583)$         281,116$          

Total Net Change in Fund Balance 5,126,175$       1,284,405$       3,841,770$      
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Locality 2017 Rate Increase 2018 Rate Increase 2019 Rate Increase 2020 Rate Increase 2021 Rate Increase 2022 Rate Residents 

Combined Rate

Washington County 2.3798$   -$           2.3798$   (0.2298)$   2.1500$   -$           2.1500$   -$           2.1500$   -$           2.1500$   2.1500$               

Watauga 0.7000$   -$           0.7000$   -$           0.7000$   -$           0.7000$   (0.1300)$   0.5700$   -$           0.5700$   2.7200$               

Jonesborough 1.3105$   -$           1.3105$   (0.1105)$   1.2000$   -$           1.2000$   -$           1.2000$   -$           1.2000$   3.3500$               

Johnson City 1.8900$   -$           1.8900$   (0.1800)$   1.7100$   -$           1.7100$   0.0200$    1.7300$   -$           1.7300$   3.8800$               

Unicoi County 2.6838$   -$           2.6838$   -$           2.6838$   0.1700$    2.8538$   -$           2.8538$   (0.5033)$   2.3505$   2.3505$               

Erwin 1.4470$   0.0150$    1.4620$   0.4000$    1.8620$   -$           1.8620$   -$           1.8620$   (0.3108)$   1.5512$   3.9017$               

Sullivan County 2.5500$   -$           2.5500$   0.0200$    2.5700$   -$           2.5700$   (0.1638)$   2.4062$   -$           2.4062$   2.4062$               

Bluff City 1.2800$   -$           1.2800$   -$           1.2800$   -$           1.2800$   (0.1010)$   1.1790$   -$           1.1790$   3.5852$               

Bristol 2.1612$   -$           2.1612$   -$           2.1612$   -$           2.1612$   (0.1749)$   1.9863$   -$           1.9863$   4.3925$               

Johnson City 1.8400$   -$           1.8400$   0.1100$    1.9500$   -$           1.9500$   (0.4000)$   1.5500$   -$           1.5500$   3.9562$               

Kingsport 1.9750$   -$           1.9750$   0.0893$    2.0643$   -$           2.0643$   (0.1860)$   1.8783$   0.1200$    1.9983$   4.4045$               

Carter County 2.4700$   -$           2.4700$   -$           2.4700$   -$           2.4700$   (0.4400)$   2.0300$   -$           2.0300$   2.0300$               

Elizabethton 1.7900$   -$           1.7900$   0.0600$    1.8500$   -$           1.8500$   (0.2800)$   1.5700$   -$           1.5700$   3.6000$               

Johnson City 1.8400$   -$           1.8400$   (0.0100)$   1.8300$   -$           1.8300$   (0.2800)$   1.5500$   -$           1.5500$   3.5800$               

Watauga 0.7000$   -$           0.7000$   -$           0.7000$   -$           0.7000$   (0.1300)$   0.5700$   -$           0.5700$   2.6000$               

Greene County 1.9731$   0.0414$    2.0145$   -$           2.0145$   -$           2.0145$   -$           2.0145$   -$           2.0145$   2.0145$               

Greene County for City Residents 1.7613$   0.0938$    1.8551$   0.1294$    1.9845$   -$           1.9845$   -$           1.9845$   -$           1.9845$   4.1620$               

Greeneville City 2.2153$   (0.0378)$   2.1775$   -$           2.1775$   -$           2.1775$   -$           2.1775$   -$           2.1775$   4.1620$               

Hawkins County 2.5323$   -$           2.5323$   -$           2.5323$   -$           2.5323$   (0.3646)$   2.1677$   0.1500$    2.3177$   2.3177$               

Rogersville City 1.6700$   -$           1.6700$   -$           1.6700$   -$           1.6700$   (0.1835)$   1.4865$   -$           1.4865$   3.8042$               

Bulls Gap 0.7000$   -$           0.7000$   0.0200$    0.7200$   -$           0.7200$   (0.0636)$   0.6564$   0.0036$    0.6600$   2.9777$               

Church Hill 1.1034$   -$           1.1034$   -$           1.1034$   -$           1.1034$   (0.1418)$   0.9616$   -$           0.9616$   3.2793$               

Kingsport 1.9750$   -$           1.9750$   (0.0850)$   1.8900$   -$           1.8900$   (0.0117)$   1.8783$   0.1200$    1.9983$   4.3160$               

Mount Carmel 1.3800$   0.2900$    1.6700$   -$           1.6700$   -$           1.6700$   (0.2803)$   1.3897$   -$           1.3897$   3.7074$               

Surgoinsville 1.2000$   -$           1.2000$   -$           1.2000$   -$           1.2000$   (0.2370)$   0.9630$   0.0033$    0.9663$   3.2840$               
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AMOUNT

Acct       Acct                                                                     

A Asset

11130 CASH IN BANK               18,424,880.00

11131 FOOD SERVICE CASH                     -959.18

11133 RETAINAGE ESCROW ACCOUNT                   53,688.86

11200 INVENTORIES                   64,506.35

11300 INVESTMENTS                  675,247.19

11410 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                    8,460.80

11420 DUE FROM WASHINGTON CO GASB 33               18,705,286.00

11430 DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS                6,066,553.60

11440 DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                        0.00

11460 DUE FROM CITY GENERAL FUND                        0.00

48610 DONATIONS                       34.67

71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM                        0.00

                                                       ___________________________

----- Asset               43,997,698.29

                                                       ===========================

L Liability

21100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE                        0.00

21200 ACCRUED PAYROLL               -3,271,891.80

21310 INCOME TAX WITHHELD AND UNPAID                  -16,983.22

21311 STATE INCOME TAX                        0.00

21320 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX                 -231,737.30

21325 EMPLOYEE MEDICARE DEDUCTION                  -54,197.30

21330 RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS                 -225,240.06

21331 THE TRUST COMPANY                  -14,453.69

21332 GREAT WEST DC PLAN                   -2,849.75

21340 FAMILY HEALTH INSURANCE                        0.00

21341 MEDICAL INSURANCE                   27,656.30

21342 SECTION 125                  -32,155.62

21344 PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS                     -563.50

21345 JCEA                        0.00

21346 NTA                        0.00

21347 NAS INC                        0.00

21348 DENTAL INSURANCE                   25,616.55

21350 TAX SHELTER ANNUITIES                        0.00

21351 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCOUNT                        0.00

21360 GARNISHMENTS AND LEVIES                        0.00

21370 EXTENSION SERVICE PAYROLL DEDU                        0.00

21390 OTHER PAYROLL DEDUCTIONS                   -3,849.33

21500 DUE TO OTHER FUNDS                     -105.70

21518 DEFERRED REVENUE              -18,708,941.02

21520 DUE TO FOOD SERVICE                    1,937.06

21521 REVTRAK CLEARING ACCOUNT                      -37.79

21540 DUE TO DEBT SERVICE FUND 1/4 C                 -563,011.83

21555 DUE TO OTHER GOVERNMENTS                   -6,741.84

                                                       ___________________________

----- Liability              -23,077,549.84

                                                       ===========================
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AMOUNT

Acct       Acct                                                                     

Q Equity

34110 RESERVED FOR ENCUMBRANCES - CU                 -511,732.63

34130 RESERVED FOR CHROMEBOOKS                 -137,632.18

34141 RESERVED FOR SITE-BASED                        0.00

34142 RESERVED FOR THE ARTS                        0.00

34143 RESERVED FOR ADULT EDUCATION                        0.00

34144 LOCAL EXTENDED CONTRACT                        0.00

34145 RESERVED FOR BOILER - MAINTENA                        0.00

34147 RESERVED FOR MAINTENANCE EQUIP                        0.00

34150 RESERVED FOR INVENTORY                  -51,847.62

34170 RESERVED FOR PROJECT SMILE                        0.00

34179 LOCAL EXTENDED CONTRACTS                  -61,395.36

34180 RESERVED FOR SUMMER SCHOOL                        0.00

34181 RESERVED FOR LOCAL DONATIONS                  -17,611.95

34379 RESERVED FOR EXTENDED CONTRACT                        0.00

34380 RESERVED FOR CAREER LADDER PRO                    8,799.06

34381 RESERVED FOR BEP CLASSROOM                        0.00

34383 RESERVED FOR TECHNOLOGY                        0.00

34384 RESERVED FOR TEXTBOOKS                 -274,846.68

34385 RESERVED FOR STAFF DEVELOPMENT                        0.00

34390 OTHER STATE EDUCATION RESERVES                        0.00

34391 RESERVED FOR SUMMER YOUTH                        0.00

34392 RESERVED FOR TECH CENTER AUCTI                        0.00

34393 RESERVED FOR CAPITAL OUTLAY                  -75,242.31

34394 RESERVE FOR HVAC                        0.00

34395 RESERVE FOR SPECIAL BUDGET REQ                 -116,149.91

34400 RESERVED FOR COMPENSATED ABSEN                  -67,032.51

34450 RESERVED FOR GOLLONG                        0.00

35110 DESIGNATED FOR 0.03 FUND BALAN               -2,449,334.16

35120 DESIGNATED FOR STIMULUS RECOVE                        0.00

39000 UNDESIGNATED FUND BALANCE              -17,166,122.20

                                                       ___________________________

----- Equity              -20,920,148.45

                                                       ===========================

-----                        0.00

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Asset Totals               43,997,698.29

Grand Liability Totals              -23,077,549.84

Grand Equity Totals              -20,920,148.45

Grand Totals                        0.00

Number of Accounts: 410

************************ End of report ************************
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AMENDED MONTH-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE UNCOLLECTED PERCENT

Fnd Acct  Acct                                      BUDGET       COLLECTIONS       COLLECTIONS          REVENUES          COLLECTED

40000

141 40110 CURRENT PROPERTY TAX     12,012,049.00        119,465.38     13,060,911.26     -1,048,862.26            108.73%

141 40120 TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR        395,150.00          4,478.75        249,507.89        145,642.11             63.14%

141 40130 CIRCUIT CLERK/CLERK & MASTER C        106,405.00          5,397.63         59,521.63         46,883.37             55.94%

141 40140 INTEREST AND PENALTY        188,000.00          5,411.10         59,637.12        128,362.88             31.72%

141 40150 PICK-UP TAXES              0.00             89.83          5,575.74         -5,575.74              0.00%

141 40162 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - LO        200,000.00              0.00        212,336.65        -12,336.65            106.17%

141 40163 PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES - OT         15,000.00             47.17         12,381.24          2,618.76             82.54%

141 40210 LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX     18,155,388.00      1,695,226.00     19,734,527.58     -1,579,139.58            108.70%

141 40270 BUSINESS TAX        385,000.00         56,216.58        295,082.98         89,917.02             76.64%

141 40275 MIXED DRINK TAX              0.00          4,199.53          7,415.20         -7,415.20              0.00%

141 40320 BANK EXCISE TAX         80,000.00            143.06         96,019.35        -16,019.35            120.02%

141 40350 INTERSTATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 40390 OTHER STATUTORY LOCAL TAXES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 40---     31,536,992.00      1,890,675.03     33,792,916.64     -2,255,924.64            107.15%

41000

141 41110 MARRIAGE LICENSE          1,500.00            109.04          1,532.81            -32.81            102.19%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 41---          1,500.00            109.04          1,532.81            -32.81            102.19%

43000

141 43511 TUITION - REGULAR DAY STUDENTS        250,000.00         13,412.63        216,822.60         33,177.40             86.73%

141 43512 TUITION - ADULT EDUCATION              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 43513 TUITION - SUMMER SCHOOL              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 43517 TUITION - ONLINE LEARNING              0.00          6,510.00         29,010.00        -29,010.00              0.00%

141 43581 COMMUNITY SERVICE FEES-CHILDRE      1,364,660.00        176,940.97      1,279,694.85         84,965.15             93.77%

141 43990 OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES         41,000.00          5,505.92         34,865.20          6,134.80             85.04%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 43---      1,655,660.00        202,369.52      1,560,392.65         95,267.35             94.25%

44000

141 44110 INTEREST EARNED              0.00              0.00              5.47             -5.47              0.00%

141 44120 LEASE / RENTALS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 44146 E-RATE FUNDING              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 44160 RETIREES' INSURANCE PAYMENTS         15,000.00          4,422.76         16,000.87         -1,000.87            106.67%

141 44170 MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS              0.00          8,891.03        115,910.61       -115,910.61              0.00%

141 44530 SALE OF EQUIPMENT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 44570 CONTRIBUTIONS         10,000.00          6,220.32         19,341.39         -9,341.39            193.41%

141 44990 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES          1,000.00              1.58            388.40            611.60             38.84%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 44---         26,000.00         19,535.69        151,646.74       -125,646.74            583.26%

46000

141 46510 TISA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46511 BASIC EDUCATION PROGRAM     35,883,000.00              0.00     32,584,000.00      3,299,000.00             90.81%

141 46512 BEP ARRA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%
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AMENDED MONTH-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE UNCOLLECTED PERCENT

Fnd Acct  Acct                                      BUDGET       COLLECTIONS       COLLECTIONS          REVENUES          COLLECTED

46000

141 46530 ENGERY EFFICIENT SCHOOLS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46550 DRIVER EDUCATION          9,000.00         11,220.72         11,220.72         -2,220.72            124.67%

141 46590 OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46592 INTERNET CONNECTIVITY              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46610 CAREER LADDER PROGRAM         97,500.00         41,573.07         94,326.42          3,173.58             96.75%

141 46612 EXTENDED CONTRACT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46615 EXTENDED CONTRACT ARRA              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46690 TEST FEE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46850 MIXED DRINK TAX              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46980 OTHER STATE GRANTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 46990 OTHER STATE REVENUES              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 46---     35,989,500.00         52,793.79     32,689,547.14      3,299,952.86             90.83%

47000

141 47304 REMOTE TECHNOLOGY GRANT              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 47590 OTHER FEDERAL THROUGH STATE              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 47640 ROTC REIMBURSEMENT              0.00          6,208.03         38,347.53        -38,347.53              0.00%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 47---              0.00          6,208.03         38,347.53        -38,347.53              0.00%

48000

141 48610 DONATIONS              0.00              0.70              2.96             -2.96              0.00%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 48---              0.00              0.70              2.96             -2.96              0.00%

49000

141 49800 OPERATING TRANSFERS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00%

141 49810 CITY GENERAL FUND TRANSFER     14,056,451.00        968,894.67     10,657,931.37      3,398,519.63             75.82%

                                      _________________ _________________ _________________ _________________ __________________

141 49---     14,056,451.00        968,894.67     10,657,931.37      3,398,519.63             75.82%

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals     83,266,103.00      3,140,586.47     78,892,317.84      4,373,785.16             94.75%

Number of Accounts: 172

************************ End of report ************************



3frbud12.p 76-4 Johnson City Schools 07/26/23 Page:1

05.23.06.00.03 GENERAL PURPOSE SCHOOL MAJOR CATEGORY REPORT  (Date: 5/2023) 11:49 AM

AMENDED BUDGET MONTH-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE OUTSTANDING 2022-23 FYTD Percent of

Fnd Acct  Acct                                        AMOUNT        EXPENDITURES        EXPENDITURES        ENCUMBRANCES  Unencumbered Bal  Budget Remaining

141 71100 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM       44,732,698.13        4,041,961.69       39,999,074.77        1,814,172.58      2,919,450.78              6.53

141 71150 ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION PROGRA        1,165,975.00           94,027.47          992,904.23            6,139.05        166,931.72             14.32

141 71200 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM        5,435,397.00          476,073.67        4,704,427.99                0.00        730,969.01             13.45

141 71300 VOCATION EDUCATION PROGRAM        2,339,190.00          185,524.00        1,909,931.62            3,284.02        425,974.36             18.21

141 71600 ADULT EDUCATION PROGRAM                0.00                0.00                0.00                0.00              0.00              0.00

141 72110 ATTENDANCE           79,831.00            3,078.30           99,923.44           47,195.53        -67,287.97            -84.29

141 72120 HEALTH SERVICES          792,301.00         -201,558.00          405,023.56                0.00        387,277.44             48.88

141 72130 OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT        2,218,589.00          180,414.37        1,813,697.07                0.00        404,891.93             18.25

141 72210 REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM        3,680,752.35          408,066.80        3,961,337.94           87,011.41       -367,597.00             -9.99

141 72215 ALTERNATIVE INSTRUCTION PROGRA           63,095.00            3,965.30           47,019.96                0.00         16,075.04             25.48

141 72220 SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM          644,076.00           55,134.16          594,289.30              827.88         48,958.82              7.60

141 72230 VOCATION EDUCATION PROGRAM          368,541.00           23,405.86          315,025.33           23,604.06         29,911.61              8.12

141 72250 TECHNOLOGY        2,423,242.18          148,833.70        2,057,042.75           11,534.83        354,664.60             14.64

141 72260 ADULT PROGRAMS                0.00                0.00                0.00                0.00              0.00              0.00

141 72310 BOARD OF EDUCATION        1,137,037.00           48,257.19        1,127,682.77              820.52          8,533.71              0.75

141 72320 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT          467,485.00           31,327.53          382,015.09              373.30         85,096.61             18.20

141 72410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL        5,518,304.85          491,397.45        5,166,117.01           14,131.00        338,056.84              6.13

141 72510 FISCAL SERVICES          600,787.00           47,407.43          517,342.12              613.96         82,830.92             13.79

141 72520 HUMAN RESOURCES          251,279.00           23,030.83          224,149.28                0.00         27,129.72             10.80

141 72610 OPERATION OF PLANT        5,150,908.00          376,569.57        4,513,627.20                0.00        637,280.80             12.37

141 72620 MAINTENANCE OF PLANT        2,165,593.37          184,587.11        1,906,225.93           48,597.29        210,770.15              9.73

141 72710 TRANSPORTATION        2,674,810.00            4,059.75           84,132.70                0.00      2,590,677.30             96.85

141 72810 CENTRAL AND OTHER          117,911.00           16,491.88          114,630.32              960.05          2,320.63              1.97

141 73300 COMMUNITY SERVICES        1,251,077.98           92,774.20          963,744.75           18,160.62        269,172.61             21.52

141 73400 EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION          383,690.00           30,974.44          335,142.66              454.89         48,092.45             12.53

141 76100 REGULAR CAPITAL OUTLAY        1,809,331.16           33,191.03          522,437.66          109,354.61      1,177,538.89             65.08

141 82130 PRINCIPAL        2,619,867.00          618,179.18        2,416,736.89                0.00        203,130.11              7.75

141 82230 INTEREST          205,330.00           95,514.60          114,973.95                0.00         90,356.05             44.01

141 99100 TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS           95,179.00                0.00           -1,517.36                0.00         96,696.36            101.59

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals       88,392,278.02        7,512,689.51       75,287,138.93        2,187,235.60     10,917,903.49             12.35

Number of Accounts: 5745

************************ End of report ************************



  

 
SCHOOL BOARD AGENDA ITEM 

AUGUST 2023 MEETING 
 
TOPIC:  PEP – SALES TAX “Educational Facilities Trust Fund”  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION:   
 
PEP – Sales Tax Acct: 
 
As of June 30, 2023, the Educational Facilities bank account had a balance of 
$10,669,684.  Sales Tax deposits for May consisted of $284,249 for the City portion 
(March Sales), $158,568 for the School portion (February Sales) and $5,622 for the 
annual ADA Adjustment.  Sales Tax deposits for June consisted of $276,469 for the City 
portion (April Sales) and $182,059 for the School portion (March sales).  Collections 
received for the year are $554,065 above 2021-2022 (11.4% increase).   
 
Interest earnings of $2,059 for April was posted to the account in May.  Interest 
earnings of $4,383 for May was posted to the account in June. 
 
No disbursements were made from the account the last quarter of the year (April – 
June).  After reaching out to the City, payments totaling $3,833,125 were made.  
Normally when payments are made, they are paid from the City’s bank account and 
then the funds transferred from the Educational Facilities account (PEP) back to the 
City’s account.  This was not done until July 2023 for the following payments: 
 
 2010 Series VII-I-1 
  January 2023 Interest Due           $420.06 
  September 2022 Interest Pmt     $41,036.18 
  April 2023 Interest Pmt      $76,686.23 
  May 2023 Principal Pmt    $885,000.00 
  May 2023 Interest Pmt    $102,608.33 
  June 2023 Interest Pmt         $72,462.32 
 
 Bank Service Charges 
  Nov 2022 Series 2016A               $32.83 
  July 2022 2019B Series                 $4.18 
  Dec 2022 Series 2020                $15.44 
  May 2023 Series 2022                $14.29 
  Dec 2022 Series 2016A               $60.75 
  
 2020 Go Bond – Elementary Additions 
  Jan 2023 Principal Pmt  $1,465,000.00 
  Jan 2023 Interest Pmt      $298,400.00 
 
 2020 Go Refunding Bond  
  Jan 2023 Principal Pmt     $390,821.68 
  Jan 2023 Interest Pmt        $15,937.50 



  
2022 GO Bond 
 Jan 2023 Principal Pmt    $75,000.00 
 Jan 2023 Interest Pmt     $44,000.00 
 
2019 GO Bond 
 Apr 2023 Principal Pmt      $75,000.00 
 Apr 2023 Interest Pmt       $1,875.00 
 
2019 GO Refunding Bond 
 Principal Pmt    $275,000.00 
 Interest Pmt      $13,750.00 
 

 
 
 
Please feel free to call me if you have questions (434-5212).   
 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  Leia Valley 



FY23 Budget 4th Quarter June, 2023 May, 2023 April, 2023 3rd Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Quarter

Current Year to 

Date % of Budget

Previous Year to 

Date

Beginning Bank Balance 9,340,507.20$     10,206,771.83$    9,756,284.02$     9,340,507.20$   8,200,394.87$   7,028,909.15$   6,453,533.32$   6,453,533.32$   5,176,323.25$    

Revenues

City Sales Tax 2,915,000.00$   808,808.01$        276,469.25$         284,249.27$         248,089.49$       858,778.53$       802,227.49$       809,096.60$       3,278,910.63$   112.48% 2,998,841.30$    

School Sales Tax 1,700,000.00      506,246.19$        182,059.01           158,568.02           165,619.16         558,876.14         511,050.58         520,774.53         2,096,947.44$   123.35% 1,865,188.74$    

ADA Adjustment -                      5,611.16$            5,611.16               -                      -                      42,237.30           47,848.46$         #DIV/0! -$                     
-$                      -$                    

Interest 4,000.00             8,510.96$            4,383.43                2,059.36               2,068.17             6,942.23             2,877.03             683.23                19,013.45$         475.34% 3,926.74$            -                      

   Total Revenues 4,619,000.00      1,329,176.32       462,911.69           450,487.81           415,776.82         1,424,596.90      1,316,155.10      1,372,791.66      5,442,719.98      117.83% 4,867,956.78       

Expenditures

2010 Series VII-I-1 Principal 885,000.00         885,000.00          885,000.00           -                      -                      -                      885,000.00         100.00% 415,000.00          

2010 Series VII-I-1 Interest 731,700.00         293,213.12          293,213.12           284,478.31         135,919.38         94,844.59           808,455.40         110.49% 254,736.71          

2019 GO Bond Library Roof- Principal 75,000.00           75,000.00            75,000.00             -                      -                      -                      75,000.00           100.00% 70,000.00            

2019 Library Roof GO Bond - Interest 3,750.00             1,875.00               1,875.00                -                      1,875.00             -                      3,750.00             100.00% 7,250.00              

2019 GO Refunding Principal 275,000.00         275,000.00          275,000.00           -                      -                      -                      275,000.00         100.00% 665,000.00          

2019 GO Refunding Interest 13,750.00           6,875.00               6,875.00                -                      6,875.00             -                      13,750.00           100.00% 47,000.00            

2020 Refunding Principal 390,822.00         390,821.68          390,821.68           -                      -                      -                      390,821.68         100.00% 377,849.46          

2020 GO Refunding Interest 31,875.00           15,937.50            15,937.50             -                      -                      41,528.91           57,466.41           180.29% 25,591.40            

2020 GO - Elem Additions Principal 1,465,000.00      1,465,000.00       1,465,000.00        -                      -                      -                      1,465,000.00      100.00% 1,395,000.00       

2020 GO - Elem Additions Interest 596,800.00         298,400.00          298,400.00           -                      -                      631,675.00         930,075.00         155.84% 333,275.00          

2022 GO Bond - Principal 75,000.00           75,000.00            75,000.00             -                      -                      -                      75,000.00           100.00% -                       

2022 GO Bond - Interest 72,600.00           44,000.00            44,000.00             -                      -                      28,600.00           72,600.00           100.00% -                       

Bank Services Charges 3,000.00             127.49                  127.49                   -                         -                      6.26                     -                      767.33                901.08                30.04% 44.14                   

   Total Expenditures 4,619,297.00      3,826,249.79       3,826,249.79        -                         -                      284,484.57         144,669.38         797,415.83         5,052,819.57      109.39% 3,590,746.71       

      Total Net (297.00)$             (2,497,073.47)$   (3,363,338.10)$    450,487.81$         415,776.82$      1,140,112.33$   1,171,485.72$   575,375.83$      389,900.41$      1,277,210.07$    

Ending Balance 6,843,433.73$     6,843,433.73$      10,206,771.83$   9,756,284.02$   9,340,507.20$   8,200,394.87$   7,028,909.15$   6,843,433.73$   6,453,533.32$    

Statement Balance 10,669,683.52$    

Difference (3,826,249.79)$    

PEP Sales Tax Account (Educational Facilities Trust)
June 30, 2023



 

 

Post Office Box 1517, Johnson City, TN  37605    www.jcschools.org    (423) 434-5200    Fax:  (423) 218-4968 

Dr. Steve Barnett, Superintendent of Schools 

JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
 

Kathy Hall, Chair         Robert Williams, Vice Chair         Michelle Treece, Secretary       
 

                    Ginger Carter         Herb Greenlee          Thomas Hager, Jr         Beth Simpson           
 

The mission of the Johnson City Schools is to enable all students to achieve excellence. 

To:  Dr. Steven Barnett, Superintendent of Schools 

  Johnson City Board of Education 

From:  Leia Valley, Supervisor of Finance 

Subject: City of Johnson City Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 

  (2021-2022 Audit Report) 

Date:  July 28, 2023 

 

2021-2022 City of Johnson City Audit 

 

The school system, as a part of the City of Johnson City, has undergone an annual audit 

in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 

and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  The school funds, 

including the General Purpose School Fund, School Federal Projects Fund, and Special 

School Projects Fund had no findings.  The Food Service Fund had one Material 

Weakness related to inventory.  The inventory values presented as of June 30, 2022 on 

the trial balance received for audit test work varied significantly from the OneSource 

report for the same data. A copy of the finding is included.  Finance and Food Service are 

working closely together this year to ensure food service inventory activity is recorded 

correctly in the general ledger.   

 

Johnson City Schools audited fund balance (all reserves and fund balances) for the 

General Purpose School Fund as of June 30, 2022 was $17,314,970.   

 

Included are pages from the audit that pertain to Schools.  The complete report is not yet 

on the City’s website but I do have a copy.  If you would like a copy of the complete 

report please let me know.   

 

 

 

http://www.jcschools.org/


















































































Finance Department 
City of Johnson City 

601 E. Main St./P.O. Box 2150 
Johnson City, TN 37605-2150 

423.434.6000 | JohnsonCityTN.org 

April 28, 2023

Blackburn, Childers & Steagall, PLC
P. O. Box 3745
Johnson City, Tennessee 37602

RE: Management�s Corrective Action Plan June 30, 2022

Name of Contact Person
Stephanie Laos, Finance Director Signature: ___________________________________

Anticipated Completion Date
April 30, 2023

2022 001: Johnson City Food Service Inventory

School Finance staff will set up a monthly schedule to coordinate with School Food Services
management to ensure that they receive food service inventory activity and record it in the general
ledger in a timely manner.

Anticipated Completion Date
July 1, 2023

2022 002: Bank Reconciliations

Accounting continued to be overburdened with the implementation of the new software system which began in
the previous fiscal year. Key elements of the bank reconciliation process were incorrectly set up in the system
and numerous delays were encountered obtaining files from the bank to upload. A manual bank reconciliation
process has been developed and implemented until the automated process is in place. Daily deposits are
reconciled with individual cashier activity and discrepancies are investigated timely. Weekly reconciliation of
cash receipts to the bank account activity was implemented in 2023 and is being maintained by a Staff
Accountant. Reports were developed to review all cash disbursements and enable a manual reconciliation to
transactions in the bank accounts. Excel spreadsheets are utilized to compile all data and create the bank
reconciliation. We expect to be fully caught up on bank reconciliations by July 1st, at which time a monthly
timeline for completion will be developed and implemented to ensure timely completion of the bank
reconciliations.



Anticipated Completion Date
July 1, 2023

2022 003: Accurate Financial Reporting

The implementation of a new software system, which began in the previous fiscal year, created hardships for the
accurate and timely reporting of financial data. Accounting and IT continue to work extensively with the
implementation team and software support to correct the flaws identified after implementation. Staff has
implemented manual processes that allow the reconciliation and adjustment of fund financial data in a timely
manner, thus providing more accurate and timely information to be available to end users. Manual processes will
continue to be performed until such a time that implementation flaws have been corrected and the software
allows for accurate and timely financial reporting.

Anticipated Completion Date
May 1, 2023

2022 004: Cash Disbursements and Purchasing

The implementation of new software created processes that required greater time to complete. This
resulted in Approvers and Accounts Payable not reviewing documentation in as much detail as
necessary. Supply chain issues also resulted in some departments ordering supplies prior to
authorizations being received. The purchasing and accounts payable processes in the new system
continue to be modified and streamlined to avoid the time constraints experienced during early
implementation. All department heads are aware of the purchasing policies and procedures and
approvers are trained to look for the required documentation. Accounts payable has been reminded of
the importance of performing a complete review of all documentation prior to making payment to
insure all requirements are met.





 
 

Johnson City Board of Education Regular Meeting 
June 5, 2023 

 

The Johnson City Board of Education met in regular session on June 5, 2023, at 6:00 PM in the 

Board Room at the Central Office.  

 

Attendance Taken at 6:20 PM.  

Dr. Ginger Carter:    Present    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    Present    

Mr. Tom Hager:    Present    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    Present    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    Present    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    Present    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    Present    

Present: 7. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND OPENING 

A. Call to Order and Welcome 

B. Moment of Silence 

• Mrs. Kathy Hall asked the audience to remember the family of Sonya Astaneh 

during the moment of silence.  

C. Pledge of allegiance to the flag 

D. Opening 

E. Art work on display 

F. Update on LBMS 

2. RECOGNITIONS 

3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

• Motion to adopt the agenda. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and a second by 

Mrs. Paula Treece, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

  YES: 7, NO: 0 



4. CORRESPONDENCE, DELEGATIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS 

5. REPORTS FROM SUPERINTENDENT AND STAFF 

A. Financial Report from Johnson City Schools Foundation Board 

B. Building Projects Update 

C. Financial Report Ending April 30, 2023 

• Motion to approve the Financial Report Ending April 30, 2023 as submitted by Ms. 

Leia Valley. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and a second by Mrs. Beth 

Simpson, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 
 

D. Update on Sales Tax - PEP 

E. 2022-2023 Encumbrances 

• Motion to approve 2022-2023 Encumbrances as submitted by Ms. Leia Valley. With 

a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and a second by Mrs. Paula Treece, the motion 

passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 
 

F. Budget Amendment for 2022-2023 

• Motion to approve. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and a second by Dr. 

Ginger Carter, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 



• Both Dr. Ginger Carter and Mr. Tom Hager noted the increased cost: $95,000 or total 

cost: $560,000 regarding the transaction of funds with the Trustee's Commission. Dr. 

Carter recommended adding the Trustee's Commission to the Legislative Agenda for 

future discussion.  

 

G. 2023-2024 Budget & Pay Scales  

• Motion to approve 2023-2024 Budget & Pay Scales as submitted by Ms. Leia Valley. 

With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and a second by Mrs. Paula Treece, the 

motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

• Letter of Support from the Johnson City Schools Board of Education to the Johnson 

City Commission.  

o Motion to send a Letter of Thanks and Support from the Johnson City Board 

of Education to the Johnson City Commission & Manager for the action that 

the City has taken on this year's budget. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan 

Kinnick and a second by Dr. Ginger Carter, the motion passed. 

 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



H. 2023-2024 Internal Activity Funds, Site-Based Funds, Educare and ECLC Budgets  

• Motion to approve the 2023-2024 Internal Activity Funds, Site-Based Funds, 

Educare and ECLC Budgets as submitted by Ms. Leia Valley. With a motion by Mr. 

Jonathan Kinnick and a second by Mrs. Beth Simpson, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

I. Johnson City Virtual Academy Transition to Services at LBMS & SHHS 

• Motion to dissolve the Johnson City Virtual Academy and transfer services at LBMS 

& SHHS as recommended. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and a second by 

Mrs. Beth Simpson, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

6. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

7. CONSENT AGENDA 

• Motion to approve the Consent Agenda. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and 

a second by Dr. Ginger Carter, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

A. Approval of Minutes 

B. Proposed Fundraising Activities 

C. Requests to write checks over $5,000 

D. Request to Transfer of Funds 



E. Overnight Fieldtrip Requests 

F. Professional Services Agreement with Milligan University 

G.  ITMS Field Project 

8. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SUPERINTENDENT FOR ACTION 

A. Recommendation Regarding Disciplinary Hearing Board for the 2023-2024 SY 

• Motion to approve the Recommendation Regarding Disciplinary Hearing Board for 

the 2023-2024 SY. With a motion by Mrs. Beth Simpson and a second by Mrs. Paula 

Treece, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

B. Recommendation Regarding Collaborative Conferencing Management Team for the 

2023-2024 SY 

• Motion to approve the Recommendation Regarding Collaborative Conferencing 

Management Team for the 2023-2024 SY. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick 

and a second by Dr. Ginger Carter, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

C. Recommendation for Tuition Schools 

• Motion to approve the Recommendation for Tuition Schools. With a motion by Mr. 

Jonathan Kinnick and a second by Mrs. Paula Treece, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 



9. NEW BUSINESS 

A. July Board Meeting  

• Motion to approve not having a regular July Board of Education Meeting. The Board 

Chair and Superintendent may request a Special Called Meeting if needed before the 

August Meeting. With a motion by Mr. Jonathan Kinnick and a second by Mr. Herb 

Greenlee, the motion passed. 

Dr. Ginger Carter:    YES    

Mr. Herb Greenlee:    YES    

Mr. Tom Hager:    YES    

Mrs. Kathy Hall:    YES    

Mr. Jonathan Kinnick:    YES    

Mrs. Beth Simpson:    YES    

Mrs. Paula Treece:    YES    

YES: 7, NO: 0 

 

B. Communications Update 

• Virtual Academy Services  

• Thank you letter and support to the Commissioners & City Manager 

• Tuition Schools  

 

10. INFORMATION ITEMS 

A. BOE Calendar of Events 

B. Personnel Items 

C. Donations 

11. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

12. BOARD UPDATES AND DISCUSSION 

13. MEETING DATES 

14. ADJOURNMENT 

7:41 PM 

 

 

 

 

 

_______________________________ _______________________________ 

Chairman     Board Secretary 





































CTSO - Career Technical Student Organization 































 

School Request Form 

 Board Approval to issue Checks over $5,000 

 

School: _________________________________________________ 

 

From: _________________________    Date: _______________________________ 

 

 

Check Amount: _____________    Vendor: ___________________________________ 

Reason/Purpose: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Check Amount: _____________    Vendor: ___________________________________ 

Reason/Purpose: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Check Amount: _____________    Vendor: ___________________________________ 

Reason/Purpose: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Check Amount: _____________    Vendor: ___________________________________ 

Reason/Purpose: _______________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

















































 

  
  

  

  
  Version Date: August 1, 2023

  

 

Johnson City Board of Education 

Monitoring: 

Review: Annually, 

in May 

Descriptor Term: 

Student Volunteers 

Descriptor Code: 

6.711 
Issued Date: 

 new 

Rescinds: 

  
Issued: 

  

General 

Students may be authorized to perform volunteer support services within the schools. These services 

shall be under the supervision of a teacher, administrator, or other school employee and may not 

interfere with the student’s academic or extracurricular schedule. 

SCOPE 

Student volunteers shall assist district personnel. They may not perform the duties of district staff but 

may assist in limited capacities as deemed appropriate by the Superintendent.  

SAFETY 

Volunteers are not authorized to be in possession of keys to school buildings and may not perform 

unsupervised work.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 _____________________________ 

 Cross References 

 

 

Safety 3.202 

 

 



 
 

 

AUGUST 2023 

August 1, 2023 City-Wide In-service Day for JC Schools 

August 2, 2023 First Day of School for 2023-24 SY 

August 7, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

August 28, 2023 TSBA Fall District Meeting, 4:30 p.m., West Ridge High School  
 

SEPTEMBER 2023 

September 4, 2023 Labor Day Holiday (all staff) 

September 7, 2023 September Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 
 

OCTOBER 2023 

October 2, 2023 October Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

October 9-13, 2023 Fall Break 
 

NOVEMBER 2023 

November 6, 2023 Special Session to Review Policy, 5 p.m., Maple Room 

November 6, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

November 16-19, 2023 TSBA Leadership Conference & Annual Convention, Nashville 

November 22, 2023 Vacation for all schools 

November 23, 2023 Holiday for all schools 

November 24, 2023  Vacation for all schools 

November 22-24, 2023 Holidays for all 12-month employees 
 

 

DECEMBER 2023 

December 4, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

December 20, 2023 (1/2 day for students) 

December 21-22, 2023 Holidays for all 12-month employees 

December 25, 2023 Holiday for all 12-month employees 

December 21–Jan.3, 2024 Vacation for students 

December 29, 2023 Holidays for all 12-month employees 

TBD BOE Retreat for January or February  
 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS 



JANUARY 2024 

January 1, 2024 Holidays for all 12-month employees 

January 1, 2024 Holiday for all schools 

January 3, 2024 Administrative Day 

January 8, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

January 15, 2024 Holiday for All Schools and All 12-month employees 
 

FEBRUARY 2024 

February 2, 2024 Built In Snow Day 

February 5, 2024 Special Session to Review Policy, 5 p.m., Maple Room 

February 5, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

February 19, 2024 Built In Snow Day 

February 2023 (TBD) TSBA Legislative and Legal Institute  
 

MARCH 2024 

March 4, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

March 11-15, 2024 Spring Break 

March 25, 2024 (TBD) SHHS Awards Program (hosted by BOE), 6 p.m., SH Auditorium 
 

April 2024 

     April 1, 2024   Built-in Snow Day 

April 1, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

  
 

May 2024 

May 6, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

May 22, 2024 Last Day of School for 19-20 SY – ½ day for students  

May 25, 2024 Administrative Day 

May 25, 2024 (TBD) SHHS Graduation, 10 a.m. 

May 27, 2024 Holiday for All Schools and All 12-month employees 
 

June 2024 

June 3, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 
 

July 2024 

July 1, 2024 (TBD) Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room (Subject to change)  

July 4, 2024 Independence Day Holiday for all 12-month employees 



 

August 3, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

August 17, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

 

September 7, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

September 4, 2023 Labor Day 

September 21, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

 

October 5, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

October 9-13, 2023 Johnson City Schools Fall Break 

October 19, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

October 31, 2023 Halloween 

 

November 2, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

November 5, 2023 Daylight Savings Time Ends 

November 11, 2023 Veterans Day 

November 23, 2023 (TBD) City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

November 23, 2023 Thanksgiving Day 
 

December 7, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

December 21, 2023 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall  

December 21 – Jan 3, 2023   JCS Winter Break 

December 25, 2023 Christmas Day 

December 31, 2023 New Year’s Eve 

 

January 1, 2024 New Year’s Day 

January 4, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

January 18, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

January 15, 2024 Martin Luther King Jr. Day 

 
 

February 1, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

February 14, 2024 Valentine’s Day 

February 15, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

February 19, 2024 President’s Day 



March 7, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

March 11-15, 2024 Johnson City Schools Spring Break 

March 10, 2024 Daylight Savings Time Begins 

March 17, 2024 St. Patrick’s Day 

March 21, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

March 29, 2024 Good Friday 

March 31, 2024 Easter Sunday 

 

April 4, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

April 25, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

 

May 2, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

May 5, 2024 Cinco de Mayo 

May 12, 2024 Mother’s Day 

May 23, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

May 27, 2024 Memorial Day 

 

June 6, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hal 

June 20, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

June 16, 2024 Fathers’ Day 

 

July 4, 2024 Independence Day 

July 11, 2024 (TBD) City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

July 25, 2024 City Commission Meeting, 6 p.m., City Hall 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

    CERTIFIED LEAVE 

 

Plaas, Devin       7th Grade ELA Teacher 

        Indian Trail Middle 

        2023-2024 SY 

 

Hamm, Kourtney      Kindergarten Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        7/28/2023---1/2/2024 

 

Miller, Heather      Kindergarten Teacher 

        North Side Elementary 

        Thru 11/17/2023 

 

Wood, Morgan      1st Grade Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        Thru 11/24/2023 

 

Barnett, Hannah      2nd Grade Teacher 

        Woodland Elementary 

        8/14---10/13/2023 

 

Tibbs, Brittany      1st Grade Teacher 

        South Side Elementary 

        Fall Semester 

 

Norwood, Jordyn      4th Grade Teacher 

        South Side Elementary 

        Thru 9/11/2023 

 

Wallace, Madison      4th Grade ELA Teacher 

        Fairmont Elementary 

        Thru 10/13/2023 

 

Barnett, Brett      English Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Thru 9/24/2023 

 

Carruthers, Glynna      5th Grade Reading/Lang. Arts Teacher 

        Towne Acres Elementary 

        Fall Semester 

 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Lewis, Brandon      Social Studies Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12  

        Thru 9/22/23        

         

    CERTIFIED RESIGNATIONS 

 

Flora, Holly       Principal 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        6/30/2023  

 

Sparks, Johnna      ESL Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Kenneson, Kathryn     Math Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Rigsby, Amy      Math Teacher 

        Indian Trail 

        Transfer to Science Hill 10/12 

 

Howard, Kevin      Band Director 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Murphy, Derek      PE Teacher 

        Fairmont Elementary 

        ESY 2022-2023 

        Transfer to Mtn. View 

 

Scott, Jill       4th Grade Teacher 

        North Side Elementary 

        ESY 2022-2023 

        Transfer to Liberty Bell 

 

McGuire, Dan      Band Director 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Hayes, Rachel      7th Grade Language Arts Teacher 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        ESY 2022-2023 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Dunn, Rhiannon       English Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        July 24, 2023 

 

Laoo, George      Assistant Principal 

        Topper Academy 

        July 5, 2023 

 

Pearson, Whitney      3rd Grade Teacher 

        Mtn. View Elementary 

        Transfer to Science Hill 10/12 

 

Moore, Kelsie      PE Teacher 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        ESY 2022-2023  

 

Bounds, Lisa      2nd Grade Teacher  

        Fairmont Elementary 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Gambino, Jessica      5th Grade Teacher 

        Mtn. View Elementary 

        7/18/2023 

 

English, Holly      School Counselor 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        6/10/2023 

 

    CERTIFIED HIRE 

 

Dempsey, Kristen      Kindergarten Reduction Teacher 

        Woodland Elementary 

        ESSER Funded 

 

Tucker, Christina      Kindergarten Teacher   

        Woodland Elementary 

        ESSER Funded 

 

Falin, Macey       2nd Grade Teacher 

        Fairmont Elementary 

        Replace: Lisa Bounds 

 

         



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Schell, Molly      3rd Grade Teacher 

        Fairmont Elementary 

Replace: Amy Rollins 

 

Osborne, Christa      3rd Grade Math Teacher 

         Fairmont Elementary 

         Replace: Connie Clanton 

 

Abril, Daniela      CDC Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12 

      

Way, Daniel       7th Grade ELA Teacher 

         Liberty Bel Middle 

         Replace: Rachel Denny 

 

Hodge, Randy      Athletic Trainer 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Mark McDonald 

 

Combs, Abigail      CDC Teacher 

         Liberty Bell Middle 

         Rebecca Gregg 

          

Price, Eva       School Counselor 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Josh Jarnigan (transfer) 

 

May, Jeremy       Social Studies Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Jim Brown 

 

Rigsby, Amy       Math Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12  

         Replace: Katherine Kenneson 

 

Lee, Melanie       Math Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Jamie Andrews 

 

Cottrell, Christy      Health Science Teacher 

         Science Hill – CTE 

         Replace: Paula McPherson 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Henniger, Hannah      Health Science Teacher 

         Science Hill – CTE 

         Laura McKinney 

 

Meade, Robert      Networking Systems Instructor 

         Science Hill 10/12 

 

Scott, Jill       School Counselor 

         Liberty Bell Middle 

         Replace: Micheala Hickman 

 

Ward, Zachary      Science Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Matthew Williams 

 

Phillips, Scott      Science Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Sonya Khadem-Astaneh 

 

Pugh, Rachel       5th Grade Teacher 

         Cherokee Elementary 

         Replace: Jessica Johnson    

 

Slaughter, Elizabeth     2nd Grade Teacher 

         Cherokee Elementary 

         Replace: Monica Cantrell 

 

Plaisted, Chad      School Counselor 

         Topper Academy 

         Replace; Kelly Medlin 

 

Mitchell, Allison      Band Director 

         Liberty Bell Middle 

         Replace: Kevin Howard 

 

Wallingford, Seth      Assistant Band Director 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Dan McGuire 

 

Smith, Jacqueline      Instructional Coach 

         Science Hill 10/12 

 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Shelton, Logan      4th Grade Math Teacher 

         North Side Elementary 

         Replace: Jill Scott 

 

Hudson, Bonnie      3rd Grade Teacher 

         North Side Elementary 

         Replace: Amy Roebke 

 

Hoffman, Jessica      Kindergarten Teacher 

         North Side Elementary 

         ESSER Funded 

 

Fair, Haily       5th Grade Teacher 

         North Side Elementary 

         Replace: Brad Johnson  

 

Buchanan, Lisa      7th Grade Science Teacher 

         Indian Trail Middle 

          

McInturff, Kristina      6th Grade Social Studies Teacher 

         Indian Trail Middle 

         Replace: Starr Hummel 

 

Wheeling, Michael      6th Grade Social Studies Teacher 

         Indian Trail Middle 

         Replace: emily Vaughn 

 

Renfro, Haley      8th Grade ELA Teacher 

         Indian Trail Middle 

         Replace: Cassandra Conley 

 

Charles, Noah      Hawks Academy Teacher 

         Indian Trail Middle 

         Replace: Joshua Vermillion 

 

Cronan, Stephanie      Librarian 

         Mtn. View Elementary 

         Replace: Anna Armstrong (transfer) 

 

Miles, Nancy       K-8 Science Coach 

         Science Hill – CTE 

 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Bemis, Madeline      Math Teacher 

         Indian Trail Middle 

         Replace: Amy Rigsby (transfer) 

 

Smith Adrian       Work Based Learning Instructor 

         Science Hill – CTE 

          

Dye, Emily       Kindergarten Teacher 

         Lake Ridge Elementary 

          

Smith, Miranda      3rd Grade Teacher 

         Lake Ridge Elementary 

         Replace: Noah Charles (transfer) 

 

Whitson, Catherine      4th Grade Teacher 

         Fairmont Elementary 

         Replace: Cheryl Conrad 

 

Allen, Jeanne      5th Grade Teacher 

         Fairmont Elementary 

         Replace: Patti Janutolo (transfer) 

  

 Coggins, Tracey      CDC Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Chris Ford 

 

Jernigan, Sarah      Science Teacher 

         Science Hill 10/12 

         Replace: Jacqueline Smith (transfer) 

 

Pearson, James      PE Teacher 

         Fairmont Elementary 

         Replace: Derek Murphy (transfer) 

   

Tao, Morgan      Assistant Band Director 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: Henry Huffman 

 

Greenwell, Kaitlyn      6th Grade ELA Teacher  

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        Replace: Erin Arnold 

 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

O’Brien, Amber      5th Grade Teacher 

        South Side Elementary 

        Replace: Nancy Miles (transfer) 

 

Hoilman, Shana      ESL Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: Sarah Oliver 

 

Cambaz, Giovanina     ESL Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        Replace: Johnna Sparks 

 

Steven, Emily      7th Grade Science/Social Studies Teacher 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        Replace: Rachel Hayes 

 

Evans, Morgan      English Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: Rhianna Dunn 

 

Davis, Amy       Student Support Coordinator 

        Topper Academy 

         

McElroy, Adam      Special Education Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: Tracy Coggins (transfer) 

 

Philbrick, Stacey      School Counselor 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: Holly English (transfer) 

 

Johnson, Keaton      School Counselor 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        Replace: Stacey Philbrick (transfer0 

 

Garon, Kelli       Diagnostician 

        System-wide 

        Replace: Christy Henegar (transfer) 

 

Gulley, Jessica      5th Grade Teacher 

        Mtn. View Elementary 

        Replace: Jessica Gambino 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Struve, Sarah      PE Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

 

    CERTIFIED INTERIMS 

 

Simerly, Leslie      7th Grade ELA Teacher 

        Indian Trail Middle 

        For: D. Plaas 

        Fall Semester 

 

Diaz, Jenni       Kindergarten Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        For: K. Hamm 

        Thru 1/2/2024 

 

Collier, Megan      Kindergarten Teacher   

        North Side Elementary 

        For: H. Miller 

        Thru 11/17/2023 

 

Stratman, Amber      1st Grade Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        For: M. Wood 

        Thru 11/24/2023 

 

Hoey, Richard      2nd Grade Teacher 

        Woodland Elementary 

        For: H. Barnett 

        8/14---10/13/2023 

 

Payne, Hailey      1st Grade Teacher 

        South Side Elementary 

        For: B. Tibbs 

        Fall Semester 

 

Owen, William      English Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        For: B. Barnett 

        Thru 9/24/2023 

 

 

 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Snyder, Madison      5th Grade Read/Language Arts Teacher 

        Towne Acres Elementary  

        For: G. Carruthers 

        Fall Semester 

 

Sweeney, Tiffany      Social Studies Teacher 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        For: B. Lewis 

        Thru 9/22/2023  

 

Sherwin, Jennifer      5th Grade Teacher 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        For: Robyn Ivester 

        Thru 2023-2024 SY       

     

    CLASSIFIED RESIGNATIONS 

 

Jones, Anthony      Head Track Coach 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Johnson, Avery       EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Lake Elementary 

        7/28/2023 

 

Deese, Avery      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        North Side Elementary 

        7/27/2023 

 

Booher, Nathaniel      Attendance Support Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Liberty Bel Middle 

        8/1/2023        

 

Black, Grace       Instructional Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        7/26/2023 

 

 

 



JOHNSON CITY SCHOOLS PERSONNEL ITEMS August 2023 

 

August Board Agenda                                  

 

Bean, Sheree      Permanent Substitute Teacher 

        Full Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        7/19/2023 

 

Nega, Ermias      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        7/27/2023 

 

Miller, Taylor      Instructional Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        7/26/2023 

 

Dollar, Elizabeth      RTI- B Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Mtn. View Elementary 

        7/21/2023 

 

Hillman. Jenny      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        7/28/2023 

 

Lilly, Dana       ECLC Instructor 

        Part Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        7/14/2023 

 

Coakley, Kelly      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Indian Trail Middle 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Woodward. Abigail     EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        7/24/2023 
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Azemi, Diana      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        7/26/2023 

 

Oncale, Ricky      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Mtn. View Elementary 

        7/12/2023 

 

Horton, Brooklyn      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        7/26/2023 

 

Murphy, Katie      Family School Coordinator 

        Part Time 

        South Side Elementary 

        7/19/2023 

 

Struve, Elizabeth      Instructional Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Indian Trail Middle 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Jones, Tonya      Permanent Substitute Teacher 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        7/7/2023 

 

DeMelo, Constance     Bookkeeper 

        Full Time 

        Cherokee Elementary 

        7/21/2023 

 

Pelton, Lauren      Permanent Substitute Teacher 

        Full Time 

        North Side Elementary 

        7/7/2023 
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Adams, Catelyn      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Towne Acres Elementary 

        7/28/2023 

 

Hobbs, Lyndsay      ECLC Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        7/10/2023 

 

Ide, Lilly       Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        6/27/2023 

 

Lane, Austin       EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        7/8/2023 

 

Tester, Hunter      EduCare Director 

        Part Time 

        Towne Acres Elementary 

        6/23/2023 

 

Hardman, Kylee      PreK Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        6/23/23 

 

Livingston, Amanda     Secretary/Instructional Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        6/22/2023 

 

Seneker, Anna      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        7/7/2023 
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McDougall, Marni      Instructional Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        6/19/2023 

 

Oetken, Kevin      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time  

        Indian Trail Middle 

        6/21/2023 

 

White, Andie      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Cherokee Elementary 

        6/15/2023 

 

Whitson, Maggie      Track and Field Coach 

        Part Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        6/15/2023 

 

Meade, Robert      Technology Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        6/13/2023 

 

Osborne, Amanda      Assistant ECLC/EduCare Director 

        Part Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Schill, Debra      EduCare Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        5/31/2023 

 

Rabbitts, Kylee      Instructional Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        6/5/2023 
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Olson, Madison      ECLC Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        6/16/2023 

 

Henninger, Aisling      School Nurse 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        ESY 2022-2023 

 

Gibson, Emily      EduCare Director 

        Part Time   

        Woodland Elementary 

        6/30/2023        

 

CLASSIFIED LEAVE 

 

Pierce, Ashley      Permanent Substitute Teacher 

        Full Time 

        Woodland Elementary  

        Thru 10/15/2023 

 

Huffman, Abigail      Speech Language Pathologist 

        Full Time 

        Woodland/Cherokee Elementary 

        9/18---12/20/2023 

 

 

CLASSIFIED TERMINATION 

 

Watterson, Marcus      Custodian 

        Part Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        7/7/2023 

         

CLASSFIED HIRES 

 

Smythe, Reagan      School Nurse 

        Full Time 

        Liberty Bell Middle 
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Shannon, Hannah      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Towne Acres Elementary 

                 

Villeneuve, Abbie      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

                 

Rincon, Tina       Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Cherokee Elementary 

         

Ward, Darian      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        South Side Elementary 

         

Morris, Paige      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

         

Goins, Alex       Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Fairmont Elementary 

         

Arrendondo, John      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Mtn. View Elementary 

         

Lachmann, Susan      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        North Side Elementary 

   

Crawford, Parker      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

         

 

Parker, Kelcee      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Indian Trail Middle 
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Justice, Deanna        

        Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Indian Trail Middle 

 

Herndon, Jasmine      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

 

Reis, Kaia       Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

 

Turner, Susan      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

 

Ascencio, Lilliana      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        

Hamm, Allison      Care Counselor 

        Full Time 

        Topper Academy 

 

Foster, Cassie      RTI-B Supervisor 

        Full Time 

        Fairmont Elementary 

        Replace: M. Romero      

 

Black, Grace       RTI-B 

        Full Time 

        Towne Acres Elementary 

 

Lovelace, Jessica      RTI-B 

        Full Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        Replace: J. Arredondo 

 

Love, Anashia      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        North Side Elementary 

        Replace: Boone-Belcher 
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Hughes, Megan      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Lake Ridge Elementary 

        Replace: R. Cracken 

 

Dishner, William      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: M. Booher 

 

Joyner, Jessica      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        North Side Elementary 

        Replace: C. Statzer 

 

Bridge, Silvia      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        North Side Elementary 

        Replace: A. Cardwell 

 

Herreid, James      Special Education Assistant 

        Full Time 

        Liberty Bell Middle 

        Replace: A. Brandon 

 

Tester, Hunter      Bookkeeper 

        Full Time  

        Towne Acres Elementary 

        Replace: R. Barnett (transfer) 

 

Bowers, Christopher     Assistant Football Coach 

        Part Time 

        Indian Trail Middle 

        Replace: M. Brown 

 

Shaw, Veronica      PreK Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        Replace: K. Hardman 
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Crump, Katie      Instructional Assistant 

        Part Time 

        Woodland Elementary 

        Replace: K. Rabbitts 

 

Smith, Kendra      Custodian 

        Full Time 

        Towne Acres Elementary 

        Replace: C. Gumbs 

 

Lowery, Heather      Special Education RTI-B 

        Full Time  

        Location to be determined 

 

Gabriel, Madilyn      Special Education RTI-B 

        Full Time  

        Location to be determined 

 

 

Brown, Jacqueline      Special Education RTI-B 

        Full Time  

        Location to be determined 

 

Coley, Juanita      Special Education RTI-B 

        Full Time  

        Location to be determined 

 

Davis, Jody       Evening Custodian 

        Full Time 

        Indian Trail Middle 

        Replace: H. Blankenship 

 

Dillow, Jeffrey      Evening Custodian 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: J. Barr 

 

Guinn, Brandon      Evening Custodian 

        Full Time 

        Science Hill 10/12 

        Replace: G. Knight 
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Tuck, Benjamin     Special Education Assistant 

       Full Time 

       Indian Trail Middle 

       Replace: K. Oetken 

 

Depew, Abigail     Special Education Assistant 

       Part Time 

       South Side Elementary 

        

Smith, Meagan     Special Education Assistant 

       Part Time 

       South Side Elementary 

 

Carr, Helen      Evening Custodian 

       Full Time 

       South Side Elementary 

       

Cornett, Ezekiel     Campus Monitor 

       Full Time 

       Science Hill 10/12 

    

Wilder, Kami     Campus Monitor 

       Full Time 

       Science Hill 10/12 

 

Pacelli, Jeff      Campus Monitor 

       Full Time 

       Science Hill 10/12 

        

McGue, Malik     Campus Monitor 

       Full Time 

       Science Hill 10/12 

 

Allsbrooks, Giannina    Instructional Assistant 

       Full Time 

       Woodland Elementary 

        

Eggleston, Kayla     Truancy Support Assistant 

       Full Time 

       Topper Academy 

       Replace: M. Prince 
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Vols, Kayla      Truancy Support Assistant 

       Full Time 

       North Side Elementary 

       Replace: H. Oliver 

 

Gbaa, Peter      Truancy Support Assistant 

       Full Time 

       Science Hill 10/12 

       Replace: S. Cannon 

 

Whitehead, Alexandria    Truancy Support Assistant 

       Full Time 

       Liberty Bell/Indian Trail Middle 

  

Shea, Elizabeth     Truancy Support Receptionist 

       Full Time 

       Science Hill 10/12 

       Replace: L. Callanan 

 

Reaves, Rebecca     School Nurse 

       Full Time 

       Topper Academy 

       Replace: H. Henninger 

 

Bowling, Danielle     Bookkeeper 

       Full Time 

       Cherokee Elementary 

       Replace: C. DeMelo 

 

Meade, Adrienne     ECLC/EduCare Director 

       Part Time 

       Lake Ridge Elementary 

       Replace: K. Flowe 

 

Raff, Kendall     EduCare Assistant 

       Part Time 

‘       Fairmont Elementary 

 

Adkins, Rebecca     EduCare Assistant 

       Part Time 

‘       Fairmont Elementary 
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Ross, Marni      EduCare Assistant 

       Part Time 

‘       Fairmont Elementary 

 

Livingston, Amanda    ECLC/EduCare Director 

       Part Time 

       Woodland Elementary 

       Replace: E. Bishop 

 

Lowe, Kauli      Assistant EduCare Director 

       Part Time 

       Lake Ridge Elementary 

       Replace: A. Meade (transfer) 

   

Gardenhour, Isabel    EduCare Assistant 

       Part Time 

       Woodland Elementary 

       Replace: A. Lane 

      

Louis, Xamaria     EduCare Assistant 

       Part Time 

       Woodland Elementary 

       Replace: P. Brown 

 

Albright, Madison     EduCare Director 

       Part Time 

       Towne Acres Elementary 

       Replace: H. Tester 

 

Pierson, Ashton     EduCare Assistant 

       Part Time 

       Lake Ridge Elementary 

       Replace: D. Azemi 

 

King, Amy      EduCare Assistant 

       Part Time 

       Lake Ridge Elementary 

       Replace: K. Lowe 

 

 

 

 

Buckles, Michael     EduCare Assistant 
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       Part Time 

       Lake Ridge Elementary 

       Replace: D. Schill 

 

Yacin, Dominga     Café Worker 

       Part Time 

       Science Hill 10/12 

       Replace: S. Sidhu 

 

Dietz, Annalisa     Café Worker 

       Part Time 

       Indian Trail Middle 

       Replace: A. Cobble 

 

Norsworthy, Thao     Café Worker 

       Part Time 

       South Side Elementary 

 

Barrett, Richelle     Café Worker 

       Part Time 

       Liberty Bell Middle  

       Replace: S. Hughes 

 

Abaernathy, Anna     Café Worker 

       Part Time 

       Liberty Bell Middle 

       Replace: J. Bowers 

 

Price, Curtis      Food Service Courier 

       Full Time  

       System-wide 

       Replace: J. Jenkins 

        

 

 

 

                

  

                 

 

              

 















 

Donation Submittal to BOE Form 

 

School/Program: ___________________________________________ 

 

From: _________________________    Date: __________________________ 

 

 

Amount: _____________      Donor: ________________________ 

 

 

Donation Stipulation/Restriction: 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Indian Trail Middle School

Alice Anne Goodman 7/28/23

$ 1,271.91 ITMS Booster Club

To purchase football equipment.









2023 Board Committee Reports 

1. Athletic Committee – Herb Greenlee, Jonathan Kinnick and Paula Treece  

2. Communications Committee – Kathy Hall and Beth Simpson  

3. Curriculum Council: (Usually the 4th Tuesday of every month from 4-6 p.m. but dates 

are subject to change - no meeting in June, July, or December) 

• January 31, 2023 – Beth Simpson 

• February 28, 2023 – Dr. Ginger Carter 

• March 28, 2023 – Herb Greenlee 

• April 25, 2023 – Kathy Hall 

• May 16, 2023 – Paula Treece 

• August 22, 2023 – Jonathan Kinnick 

• September 26, 2023 – Tom Hager 

• October 24, 2023 – Beth Simpson 

• November 21, 2023 – Kathy Hall 

4. Facilities/Capital Improvements/Site Selection Committee – Dr. Ginger 

Carter, Herb Greenlee, Kathy Hall and Jonathan Kinnick 

5. Finance Committee – Tom Hager, Kathy Hall, Jonathan Kinnick, and Paula Treece 

6. Foundation Board – Kathy Hall and Beth Simpson 

7. Policy Committee – Kathy Hall, plus one other Board Member: 

Committee Board Review 

Section Meets 5:00 p.m. 

Five – Personnel January February 

One – School Board Operations August November 

Three – Support Services September November 

Four – Instructional Services October November 

Two – Fiscal Management November February          
Six – Students December February
  

Board Member 

Beth Simpson 

Herb Greenlee 

Dr. Ginger Carter  

Tom Hager 

Paula Treece 

Jonathan Kinnick 

 

 

 

8. School Zone Assignment Advisory Committee – Tom Hager and Paula Treece  

9. Sick Leave Bank Trustee (Second yea r  of a three-year term) – Tom Hager 

10. Superintendent’s Compensation Committee – Jonathan Kinnick (Chair) and Kathy Hall 

11. Tennessee Legislative Network (TLN) – Beth Simpson 

12. Safety Security Committee - Dr. Ginger Carter, Herb Greenlee, Kathy Hall and Jonathan 

Kinnick 



 

 
 

• August 7, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• September 7, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• October 2, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• November 6, 2023 Special Session to Review Policy, 5 p.m., Maple Room 

• November 6, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• December 4, 2023 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• January 8, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• February 5, 2024 Special Session to Review Policy, 5 p.m., Maple Room 

• February 5, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• March 4, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• April 1, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• May 6, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• June 3, 2024 Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room 

 

• July - (TBD) Regular Board Meeting, 6 p.m., Board Room (Subject to change) 

JOHNSON CITY 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 
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	1. CALL TO ORDER AND OPENING
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